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I found the book of the genealogy of them that 
came up at the firsl 

Nehemiah 7: 5 





INTRODUCTION 

■e=Jele=J■HIS book is dedicated to the 
m T m Whitmarsh cousins whose in-
Ill Ill terest in each other has led to 
m m the collection and publication 
■1==1e11==1■ of this genealogy. 

The book is a revision and 
enlargement of a pamphlet of Whitmarsh 
Genealogy published by the author fourteen 
years ago. The record of the first five gen
erations of the descendants of John Whit
marsh of Weymouth, Mass., is given here, so 
far as they could be obtained. Later genera
tions are given only as material came to hand, 
and are chiefly of the immediate branch of 
the author's ancestry. 

Little attempt has been made to record de
scendants outside of the Whitm~rsh name, 
except that some of the descendants of Jacob 
Whitmarsh, No. 35, are given in other fam
ilies, and all descendants of Jacob, No. 44. 

The earlier generations of descendants of 
John Whitmarsh resided at Weymouth, grad
ually moving south to Abington and Bridge
water. Samuel, No. 9, removed to Dighton, 
Mass., where some of his descendants are still 
found. Jacob, No. 35, went to Cummington, 
Mass., and his descendants are numerous in 
that region. Later generations scattered to 
all points of the west. 
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The double dating used in a few cases needs 
explanation only by recollecting that in 1751 
the English parliament changed the calendar 
then in use, decreeing that the legal year 
should begin January 1, instead of April 25. 
As a result Old Style and New Style dating 
were both used from January 1 to April 25, 
to make sure that the date was correctly un
derstood. Thus Peter Whitmarsh, No. 18, 
was born Jan. 10, 1713-14; that is, Jan. 10, 
1713 by the Old Style calendar, but Jan. 10, 
1714 by the New Style. 

It may be of interest to note that by mar
riage with families from Plymouth some of 
the descendants have ancestors who came 
over in the Mayflower. 

Jacob Whitmarsh, No. 44, married Olive 
Packard, daughter of Adam Packard and 
Abigail Porter, who was daughter of Jacob 
Porter and Rachel Reed. Rachel Reed was 
daughter of Daniel Reed, son of William 
Reed, son of William Reed and Esther 
Thompson, daughter of John Thompson and 
Mary Cook, the daughter of Francis Cook 
of the Mayflower. 

The Reed ancestry goes back, it is claimed, 
to Withred, King of Kent in the seventh cen
tury, and, inferentially, to Cerdic the Saxon, 
who landed in Britain, A. D. 486. 
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Nicholas Whitmarsh, No. 10, probably mar
ried Mercy Thompson, daughter of John 
Thompson and Mary Cook, daughter Francis 
Cook of the Mayflower. 

Jacob Whitmarsh, No. 35, married Anna 
Pool, daughter of Samuel Pool and Ruth 
Fullerton, daughter of John Fullerton and 
Ruth Sampson. Ruth Sampson was, prob
ably, daughter of Caleb Sampson and Mercy 
Standish, daughter of Alexander Standish, 
son of Miles Standish, a!id Sarah Alden, 
daughter of John and Priscilla Alden of the 
Mayflower. The connecting link, which is 
the parentage of Ruth Sampson, is ques
tioned, but the weight of evidence is in favo-
of the ancestry as given above. 

Thanks are due to many friends and rela
tives for assistance in securing the data for 
this work. 

In the earlier generations thanks are espe
cially due to the late Frank A. Bates of South 
Braintree, Mass., for his assistance, which 
his acquaintance with Braintree and Wey
mouth genealogy made of the greatest value. 

The record of the descendants of Samuel, 
No. 9, who went to Dighton, Mass., was pro
cured by George B. Stackpole, of Taunton, 
Mass., in 1906, with additions by a few later 
descendants. 
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For the genealogy of the descendants of 
William, No. 25, acknowledgment is made of 
the service rendered by Charles W. Whit
marsh, formerly of Cleveland, Ohio, now of 
Los ~ngeles, Cal., and his brother, Henry W. 
Whitmarsh, of Los Angeles. 

Nash's History of Weymouth, Mitchell's 
History of Bridgewater, and the church and 
town records of Weymouth and Abington 
have proved of great assistance. 

Especial mention should be made of the 
financial assistance given by Thomas C. 
Whitmarsh, of St. Louis, who has borne a 
large share of the expense of publication. 

While no promises are made as to a future 
publication, the author wishr.s to continue the 
collection of material and will be pleased to 
rtceive corrections and additions to the data 
conl."erning omitted members of the family, 
which will be printed in case a supplement 
should be issued. It will, therefore, be a 
favor if every one who comes into possession 
of a copy of this work will send his name and 
address to the author, with such additional 
data as may be available. 

NEWTON WHITMARSH BATES. 

Fairport Harbor, Ohio. 
April 15, 1916. 
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Remember the days of old, 
Consider the years of many generations; 
Ask thy father and be will show thee : 
Thine elders, and they will tell thee. 

Deuteronomy 32 : 7 



WHITMARSH GENEALOGY 

1. JOHN WHITMARSH, the immigrant 
ancestor of· the Whitmarsh family in Amer
ica, was one of Rev. Joseph Hull's company 
that sailed from Weymouth, England, March 
20, 1635. The family is given in the pas
senger list as follows : 

"Jno. Whitmarsk aged 39 yeare, 
Alce Whitmarke his Wife aged 35 yeare, 
Jms Whitmarcke his sonne aged 11 yeare, 
Jane his daughter aged 7 yeare, 
Onseph Whitmarke his sonne aged 5 yeare, 
Rich: Whytemark his sonne aged 2 yeare." 

It will be observed that the name is spelled 
in fo, ,. different ways, but always with k in
stead of h. The different spelling is due 
probably to the ignorance or carelessness of 
the clerk, but the presence of the k suggests 
a possible origin for the name. If Whyte
mark is the original form, the name perhaps 
was descriptive of some early ancestor. 

Another suggested derivation of the name 
is from Whitnash. 

The· simplest derivation, if the name were 
Whitmarsh at the beginning, is that some an
cestor dwelt near a marsh, known as the white 
marsh, and came to be known as "John of the 
white marsh" or John Whitmarsh. These 
derivations are, however, only conjecture. 
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The English home of John Whitmarsh, the 
immigrant, is not y~t positively determined, 
but there is reason to think that he may have 
come from Batcombe, Somerset County, Eng
land, as the "Genealogy of Richard Porter 
of Weymouth" mentions among those who 
came to Weymouth, John Whitmarsh and 
William Reed of Batc.imbe. There are Whit
marsh families in the south of England at 
present. 

On July 8, 1635, the General Court of Mass
achusetts passed an order permitting Rev. 
Joseph Hull's company of twenty-one fam
ilies to settle at Wessaguscus, which was in
corporated under the name of Weymouth, 
Sept. 2, 1635. 

Town records show that John Whitmarsh 
owned several pieces of land in Weymouth, 
before 1644, including "two acres upon the 
plain," "three acres upon King Oak Hill," 
"two acres in west field," "two and one-half 
acres of fresh marsh," "five acres on King 
Oak Hill," besides other lands. 

There is also a description of lands of 
Nicholas, Richard, Onesiphorus and Simon 
Whitmarsh, mentioning "nine acres in the 
westerneck first given to their father, John 
Whitmarsh, deceased." This proves that 
John Whitmarsh, immigrant, died before 
1644. It also proves the existence of two 



Eighth Generation 13 

sons, Nicholas and Simon, not mentioned in 
the passenger list. 

In the description of John Harding's land, 
mention is made of "Halfe an acre of fresh 
marsh which he gave to John Whittnarah 
sonn of the aforesaid John Whitmarsh." 
This establishes the fact that John Whit
marsh, immigrant, had a son John. 

There is no record of the death of John 
Whitmarsh or of his wife, Alice, except the 
fact that he died before 1644. 

We have no data to show the age of the 
three sons Simon, John and Nicholas, except 
the fact that Simon was a land owner before 
1644. Possibly these three were elder sons 
who came over after the family was estab
lished here. If so, the order of ages may have 
been as follows : 
2. i. Simon or Simeon. 
3. ii. John. 
4. iii. Nicholas, 

iv. James born about 1624. 
v. Jane, born about 1628. 
vi. Onesiphorus, born about 1630. 

vii. Richard, born about 1633. 

2. SIMON• WHITMARSH (John'), first 
appears in the town records of Weymouth 
in 1644 as owning "two and one-half acres of 
land first given to John Whitmarsh. He mar
ried (1), Sarah, daughter of Capt. John Hol
brook, and (2), Elizabeth, daughter of John 
Bicknell. His will, dated April 29, 1708, pro-
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bated Sept. 9, 1708, leaves property valued at 
£151-18s-3d to wife Elizabeth, daughter 
Mary Jackson, son-in-law Edward Darby, 
daughter Alice, and son John. The widow 
and Samuel Vinson, brother-in-law, are ex
ecutors. 

Their children were: 
i. Ruth, born Sept. 29, 1667; married Edward 

Derby, before 1687. 
ii. James, born Feb. 8, 1668-69. 
iii. Elizabeth, born Feb. 15, 1670-71. 
iv. Mary, born June 12, 1674; married Edmond 

Jackson. 
v. Alice, born Nov. 14, 1695; married Mr. 

White. 
5. !vi. John, born Jan. 24, 1700-01. 

vii. Simon. 

_ 3. JOHN• WHITMARSH (John'), mar
ried, 1654, Sarah Harding, daughter of John 
Harding. He enlisted in the Weymouth Mil
itia in King Philips War, Capt. Torrey's 
company, Dec. 1, 1675. His ~ill was dated 
1695 and probated 1709. It gives children 
Sarah, Deborah, Ruth and Mary not named 
in the Weymouth records and a grandson, 
Richard. Their children were: 
6. i. John, called also Increase, born Aug. 23, 

1655. 
7. ii. Ebenezer, born May 14, 1658. 

iii. Simon, born March 11, 1661. 
iv. Mary, born Aug. 14, 1663; died Dec. 21, 

1715. She married Increase Bates. 
v. Deborah, born 1655; married 1686 Nicholas 

Shaw. 
vi. Zechariah, born Sept. 1, 1667. At sea 1795 

when father's will was made. 
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vii. Judith, born Sept. 2, 1669; married Joseph 
Shaw, 1690. 

8. viii. Ezra, born Oct. 13, 1670. 
ix. Jane, born Sept. 8, 1675. 
x. James, born Sept. 8, 1676. 

xi. Sarah; married Joseph Pittee. 
xii. Ruth; married Dec. 16, 1696, David Carver 

· of Weymouth. 

4. NICHOLAS2 WHITMARSH (John1), 

married at Weymouth, Mass., Dec. 2, 1658, 
Hannah Reed, daughter of William Reed. 

Their children, born at Weymouth, were: 
i. Deborah, born Aug. 13, 1659. 

ii. Hannah, born March 25, 1661; married John 
Shaw. 

iii. Jane, born April 8, 1664. 
9. iv. Samuel, born Oct. 27, 1665. 

v. Susanna, born Jan. 18, 1667. 
vi. Sarah, born Nov. 26, 1669. Perhaps married 

Abraham Blanchard of Malden, July 25, 
1690. 

10. vii. Nicholas, born Aug. 21, 1673. 
viii. John, born Nov. 22, 1678. 

5. JOHN• WHITMARSH (Simon•, 
John1), born Jan. 24, 1700-01, at Weymouth; 
married Nov. 21, 1722, Rachel Ward, of Hing
ham. 

Their children were: 
i. Elizabeth, born Aug. 11, 1723; died Aug. 

30, 1723. 
ii. Betty, born Sept. 12, 1724. 

iii. John, born May 3, 1727; married, perhaps, 
intention Nov. 16, 1754, Susanna Lambert 
of Barnstable. 

iv. Daughter, born. Oct. 20, 1729. 
v. Samuel, born May 22, 1732. 

vi. Silas. born Dec. 11, 1734. Captured by 
Indians. 

vii. Sarah, born Aug. 2, 1737. 
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viii. Abigail, born Aug. 7, 1740. 
ix. Son, born March 14, 1743. 
z. Noah, May 2, 1745. 

6. JOHN• WHITMARSH (John• 1), 

called also Increase, born Aug. 23, 1655, at 
Weymouth, married perhaps, Mary Harding, 
daughter of John Harding, son of Richard 
Harding. Proof of this is found in the fact 
that Oct. 31, 1682, John Whitmarsh was ap
pointed administrator of the estate of John 
Harding "in right of Mary, t:1e only child." 
Richard Harding was probably the brother 
of John whose daughter Sarah married John• 
Whitmarsh (John1). John Whitmarsh, Jr., 
mariner, buys 5 acres of land next the town 
burying place and a mansion house that was 
the dwelling of Rev. Mr. Torry, Feb. 12, 
1723-4, of Sarah Torry, widow of Micajah 
Torry. Perhaps lost at sea. 

, 7. EBENEZER• WHITMARSH (John• 1), 

was born at Weymouth May 14, 1658, died at 
Abington April 8, 1718. He married Chris
tian Bayley, 1682, daughter of Thomas and 
Ruth (Porter) Bayley. She was born Feb. 
26, 1661, at Weymouth and died Jan. 7, 
1731-32, at Abington. 

They removed probably to Bridgewater 
and then to Abington. Five children were 
born at Weymouth, the last recorded being 
Nov. 1, 1703. A deed is on record signed by 
Ebenezer and his wife Christian, dated June 
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27, 1709, in which he is called "formerly of 
Weymouth, now of Bridgewater." He was 
one of the eight members to sign the original 
covenant of the First Church of Abington, 
and was chosen its first deacon, Dec. 18, 1714. 

Their children were: 
i. Ebenezer, born Dec. 26, 1683, died soon. 

11. ii. Richard, born July 10, 1685. 
12. Iii. Ebenezer, born Mar. 10, 1688. 

Iv. Ruth, born March 18, 1691: married Heze
kiah Ford March 19, 1712-13. 

13. v. Thomas, born Nov. 1, 1703. 
vi. i,Lry; married Stephen Reed or John Reed, 

March 12, 1714. 
vii. Mercy, married Andrew Ford, Nov. 27, 

1706. 

8. EZRA8 WHITMARSH (John• 1), was 
born Oct. 13, 1670, at Weymouth; died Aug. 
1, 1754. Captain. Married at Boston by Rev. 
Cotton Mather, Jan. 20, 1693, Bathsheba, 
daughter of John and Sarah Richards. She 
was born Nov. 16, 1674, and died June 1752, 
at Weymouth. Received father's homestead 
by will, also lands at Pipe Rock, etc., near 
Hingham line. 

Their children were : 
i. Sarah, born Nov. 9, 1689, died young. 

II. Sarah, born Oct. 19, 1694, married. inten
tion Nov. 11, 1715, John Reed. 

14. Iii. John, born April 27, 1700, 
Iv. Bathsheba, born May 9, 1701; married Oct. 

10, 1720, Zachariah Bicknell. 
v. Deborah. married, intention Dec. 22, 1722, 

John Tirrell. 
15. vi. Ezrll, born Sept. 10, 1704. 
16. vii. Zachariah, born April 1, 1707. 
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17. viii. James, born June 1, 1710. 
18. ix. Peter, born Jan. 10, 1713-14. 

9. SAMUEL3 WHITMARSH (Nicholas', 
John1), born Oct. 27, 1665; moved to Dighton, 
Mass., about 1710. Died 1718. He married 
Hannah Pratt or Hannah Barker. 

Their children were : 
i. Hannah, born Dec. 27, 1691; marr1ed Aug. 

9, 1713, Benjamin Pool. 
ii. John, born Feb. 23, 1693; died May 26, 

1699. 
iii. Mary, born Feb. 23, 1693: died May 25, 

1699. 
iv. Susannah, born Feb. 11, 1694; married Feb. 

27, 1715, Gershom Crane. 
v. David, born Oct. 9, 1695; died young. 

19. vi. David, born Oct. 3, 1696. 
vii. Mary, born Feb. 20, 1698; married (1) Wil

liam Paul, (2) William Mitchell. 
viii. Sarah, born March 6, 1701; married George 

Reed. 
i,,. Ann, born Dec. 23, --; married Sept. 22, 

1726, Seth Briggs. 
20. . ,:. Jonathan, born Dec. 23, 1704. 

xi. Samuel. 
xii. Deborah: married July 20, 1727; Samuel 

Talbot, Jr. 
xiii. Jane; married Oct. 10, 1728, Abraham 

Shaw. 
21. xiv. Daniel; married April 24, 1737, Susannah 

Winslow. 

10. NICHOLAS• WHITMARSH (Nich
olas•, John1), born Aug. 21, 1673. Wife's 
name Mary or Mercy. Perhaps daughter of 
William and Esther (Thompson) Reed, as 
their daughter Mercy is recorded as marry
ing a Mr. Whitmarsh. Esther Thompson is 



Fourth Generation 19 

daughter of John Thompson and Mary Cook, 
who was daughter of Francis Cook of the 
Mayflower. 

Children: 
22. I. Nicholes, born March 20, 1698-99. 

11. RICHARD• WHITMARSH (Eben
ezer•, John" 1), born at Weymouth July 10, 
1685. Removed with his parents to Bridge
water and thence to Abington. He married 
Lydia Ford, daughter of Andrew and Abiah 
Ford, Oct. 15, 1712. They united with the 
First Church of Abington in 1736. 

Their children, born at Abington, were: 

i. Lydia, born July 13, 1713; died Aug. 17, 
1776. 

ii. Thankful, born Sept. 18, 1714. 
iii. Ruth, born Nov. 3, 1716; died Nov. 13, 

1716. 
iv. Abiah, born Oct. 28, 1717; died Nov. 13, 

1717. 
23. v. Ebenezer, born Oct. 6, 1718. 

vi. Mary, born March 4, 1719, died March 20, 
1719. 

vii. Sarah, born March 4, 1719, died March 20, 
1719. 

viii. Richard, born March 28, 1723, died April 
5, 1723. . 

ix. Abiah, born June 3, 1724. 
24. x. Jacob, bapt. June 5, 1726. 

xi. Daniel, born Nov. 24, 1727; died Jan. 24, 
1727-28. 

xii. Rebecca, born Feb. 2, 1729-30. 
xiii. Samuel, born Aug. 6, 1732; died Aug. 26, 

1732. 

12. EBENEZER• WHITMARSH (Eben
ezer8, John• 1

), born March 10, 1688, at Wey-
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mouth; died at Braintree. Will probated 
April 14, 1769. Resided at Abington till sec
ond marriage. Was admitted to the church 
at Braintree 1743. He married (1), intention, 
Weymouth, Nov. 18, 1715, Elizabeth Dyer; 
(2), Mehitable Faxon of Braintree; (3), 
Elizabeth. The Faxon Genealogy gives rec
ord of this branch. 

Children, by Elizabeth, except Ebenezer, 
by Mehitable: 

I. Ruth, born June 22. 1718; married John 
Hunt, Feb. 28, 1740. 

ii. Mary, born May 17, 1721; married Samuel 
Blanchard, Jan. 4, 1744. 

25. Iii. William, born Sept. 22, 1723. 
iv. Matthew, born Sept. 9, 1726. 
v. Joanna, bapt. March 16, 17?.9: married Ne

hemiah French, Dec. 6, 1750. 
vi. Ebenezer, bapt. Nov. 16, 1735 at Braintree; 

probably died Dec. 1, 1735. 

13. THOMAS• WHITMARSH (Eben
ezer•, John2 

'), was born at Weymouth Nov. 
1, 1703. He married, Nov. 27, 1727, at Abing
ton, Sarah, daughter of Micajah and Sarah 
Torrey, who was born July 31, 1710, and died 
May 14, 1753. Their children were: 

I. Sarah, born Feb. 3, 1728-29; married Nov. l, 
1750, Joseph Richards, Jr. 

ii. Anna, born March 25, 1731: married Jan. 
24, 1754, Jacob Noyes. 

iii. Mary, born May 21, 1734; died June 16, 
1734. 

iv. Thomas, born Feb. 17, 1735; married, in
tention Aug, 30, 1760, Mary Wood of 
Halifax. He died at Cummington, Mass., 
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1778. They had children, Oliver, who 
married Jerusha Joy at Cummington, 
Mass., Feb. 8, 1787; Noah, who married 
Nabby Bates at Cummington, March 1, 
1792; Sarah and David. 

v. Lois, born March 14, 1737-8; married May 
11, 1761, Samuel Noyes. 

vi. John, born June 21, 1741; died Oct. 11, 
1741. 

vii. David, born Dec. 14, 1742; married Feb. 19, 
1769, Peggy Bates. 

viii. Eunice, born May 9, 1745; died May 5, 
1753. , 

Ix. Jonathan, born April 22, 1747; perhaps, 
married June 13, 1771, Susannah Shaw of 
Bridgewater. 

14. JOHN' WHITMARSH (Ezra•, 
John''), was born April 27, 1700. He mar
ried Oct. 10, 1720, Hannah Phillips, daughter 
of Nicholas and Mary Phillips, who was born 
May 23, 1697, at Weymouth, and died Oct. 24, 
1730, at Weymouth. He married, possibly 
(2), April 22, 1731, Ruth Lovell, probably 
daughter of Joseph and Ruth Lovell, who was 
born Dec. 20, 1709. 

He is not mentioned in the will of his 
father in 1744, but his children are named. 
This may be the John Jr., mariner, who 
bought the Torrey estate next to the old 
burying ground in 1724. If so he was prob
ably lost at sea. 

Their children were: 
i. Hannah, born June 24, 1721. 

ii. Mary, born March 9, 1723-4. 
iii. Bathsheba, born Aug. 14, 1726; died Aur, 

1, 1727. 
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iv. Bathsheba, born June 29, 1728; married 
Nov. 14, 1745, Ebenezer Bisbee of Ab· 
bington. She died 1777. 

v. Deborah, perhaps. 

IS. EZRA• WHITMARSH (Ezra8, 

John2 '), born Sept. 10, 1704. Harvard Col
lege, 1723. Married (1), Feb. 3, 1731-2, Mrs. 
Silence Randall, daughter of John and Su
sanna Randall, who was born March 28, 1714; 
died Sept. 3, 1736. He married (2), Mrs. 
Dorothy Gardner (or Whitman), of Ply
mouth. 

Their children were: 
i. Silence, born Nov. 22, 1732; married March 

22, 1753, Maj. James Humphrey. 
ii. Sarah, born July 11, 1734; married, inten

tion Dec. 2, 1748, Jonathan Damon. 
iii. Deborah. born Aug. 28, 1736; died Sept. 11, 

1736. 
iv. Dorothy, born Jan. 28, 1741-2; married 

July 13, 1766, James Dyer of Boston. 
v. Ezra, born Dec. 11, 1743; died May 15, 

1746. 
vi. Ezra, born April 6, 1747. Perhaps married 

Susannah Stimpson, June 20, 1772. 
vii. Nathaniel, born April 9, 1751. 

16. ZACHARIAH• WHITMARSH (Ez
ra•, John2 1), born April 1, 1707, at Wey
mouth. Died at Weymouth, Feb. 9, 1797. 
Married, Jan. 23, 1729-30, Hannah Washburn 
of Bridgewater. 

Their children were: 
i. Lucy, born Sept. 8, 1731. 

ii. Silvanus, born .!une 16, 1734; died April 
7, 1752. 



Fourth Generation 23 

Iii, Huldah, born Mav 19, 1736; married, in
tention Nov. 22, 1754, Thomas Kingman. 

iv. Ezra, born Aug, 28, 1740, 
v. Hannah, born Jan. 4, 1741-2; married, per

haps, intention July 20, 1768, Israel 
Cowen, Jr. 

vi. Zechariah, born Sept. 11, 1744; married 
perhaps, Jan. 10, 1764-5, widow Mary 
Pinkney of Bridgewater. 

vii. John, born Jan. 1, 1746-7; died young. 
viii, John, born July 5, 1749: died Oct. 5, 1751. 

ix. Anna, bapt. April 6, 1755. 

17. JAMES• WHITMARSH (Ezra•, 
John•'), born June 1, 1710; died June, 1759, 
at Weymouth. Married Dec. 8, 1737, Eliza
beth, daughter of Joshua and Jane (Lovell) 
Torrey, who was born Aug. 15, 1718, and died 
May 20, 1795. 

Their children were: 
i. James, born Oct. 9, 1738. 

ii. Joshua, born May 23, 1741; died May 28, 
1791. He marned, May 17, 1764, Betty, 
daughter of Joshua and Betty (Pratt) 
Lo,,ell. 

iii. Ruth. born Jan. 4, 1745; married Jan. 12, 
1764, Asa Dyer. 

iv. Ezekiel, horn Nov. 12, 1747; married, in
tention July 12, 1766, Letitia Pratt. 

v. Daniel, born April 27, 1752; died May 12, 
1752, 

18. PETER• WHITMARSH (Ezra9, 

John•'), born Jan. 10, 1713-4. Married (1), 
Jan. 18, 1739, Abigail Pratt, who died at Wey
mouth Nov. 24, 1755. He probably married 
(2), Oct. 21, 1756, Mary Lincoln of Hingham. 

Their children were: 
i. Peter, born Oct. 3, 1741; married May 5, 
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1764, Temperance Barber. He died Aug. 
14 1768 

ii. Tabftha, born Oct. 23, 1743; died Aug. 
1748. 

ill. ,Deborah, horn May 4, 1746; died young. 
Iv. Deborah, born Aug. 6, 1749; married in

tention July 30, 1768, Thomas Webb, Jr. 
v. Tabitha, born Nov. 2, 1751; married inten

tion Jan. 30, 1779, Frederick Llnc,.;;n of 
Hingham, Mass. 

vi. Bathsheba, born Aug. 2, 1755; married Dec. 
25, 17il, Ezra Bicknell. 

19. DAVID• WHITMARSH (Samuel', 
Nicholas•, John'), born Oct. 3, 1696. Mar
ried Susannah Jones, Nov. 23, 1726; both died 
Jan. 1, 1768. 

Their children, born at Dighton, were: 
26. i. David, born Jan. 24, 1731-2. 
27. ii. Matthew, born Feb. 25, 1733-4. 
28. iii. John, born Oct. 19, 1736. 
29. iv. Benjamin, born Jan. 8, 1742-3. 

20. JONATHAN' WHITMARSH (Sam
uel•, Nicholas•, John'), born Dec. 23, 1704; 
married Feb. 14, 1727, Rebecca Talbut. He 
died March 20, 1755-6. She died betwee~ 
1753 and 1756. 

Their children, born at Dighton, were: 
30. i. Sam·,el, born Nov. 15, 1731 or 32. 
31. ii. Abie!. 

Iii. Jonathan, born March 18, 1734. Wife, 
Susannah. He died before Dec. 23, 1760. 
Brickmaker. 

iv. Hannah, born Sept. 2, 1728; married John 
Shaw. 

21. DANIEL• WHITMARSH (Samuel', 
Nicholas•, John'), married April 24, 1737, 
Susannah, daughter of Joseph Winslow. 
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They had children, born at Dighton: 
32, i. Daniel, born March 13, 1738, 
33, II, Rufus, born Nov, 3, 1739. 

Iii, Mary, born Nov, 26, 1741; married, Inten
tion May 10, 1760, Wl11iam Nichol■, Berk
ley, MaBB, 

iv. Jobe, born Oct, 4, 1743; died Aug. 2, 1747. 
v. Susannah, born July 4, 1746; married, in

tention Aug. 7, 1773, Benjamin Atwood. 
vi. Micaiah (Micah), born Sept, 16, 1749, 
vii. Joseph, born Sept, 4, 1751, Blacksmith. 

Wife's name Hannah. He was in War
ren, R. I. 1778 and 1808, and in Taunton. 
Mass,, 1780, 

viii. Sarah, born May 30, 1756. 
Ix. Ruth, born Nov. 24, 1760, 

22. NICHOLAS' WHITMARSH (Nich
olas• 2, John'), born March 20, 1698-9, at Wey
mouth; married at Abington, April 26, 1721, 
Elizabeth Jackson, probably daughter of 
Edmund and Mary Jackson, who was born 
April 17, 1701. Removed to Abington. 

Their children, born at Abington, were: 
I, Nicholas, born Nov. 1, 1722; died April 

18, 172~. 
ii, Hannah, born Oct. 30, 1725; perhaps mar

ried Jan, 25, 1738-9, William Tirrell. 
iii, Betty, born Feb, 10, 1728-9; died Nov. 18, 

1730. 
iv. Nichola11, born Sept. 20, 1731, 
v. Zachariah, born Aug. 20, 1736. 

23. EBENEZER5 WHITMARSH (Rich
ard', Ebenezer•, John• 1), born at Abington, 
Oct. 6, 1718; married Hannah Vining. 

They had children : 
I. Ebenezer, died Feb, 22, 1753. 

34, ii. Lot. 
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24. JACOB• WHITMARSH (Richard', 
Ebenezer", John•'), baptized June 5, 1726; 
married Hannah Shaw, probably daughter of 
Benjamin and Hannah (Tirrell) Shaw, Jan. 
1, 1752, and settled in East Bridgewater. He 
died Jan. 25, 1803; she died Feb. 13, 1808, 
aged 75 years. 

It i■ probable that Jacob Ne,. 24, or his 110n Jacob 
No. 35, were soldiers in the Revolution. "Massa
chusetts Soldiers and Sailors in the War of the 
Revolution" contains the following: "Jacob Whit• 
marsh, private in Capt. Nathan Snow's company, 
Col. Hawes's regiment; enlisted Sept. 24, 1777; ser
vice one month and nine days at Rhode Island on a 
secret expedition. Roll sworn to at Plymouth." 
So far as can be learned there were none of this 
name who could have been soldiers at this time ex
cept Jacob No. 24, or his son Jacob No. 35. There 
is evidence that Capt. Snow's company was com
posed of men from Abington and Bridgewater. 

Their children were: 
i. Thankful, born 1752; married Seth Reed. 
ii. Olive, born 1755; married (1} Moses 

Noyes; (2) probably, Jephtha Pool. 
iii. Sarah, born 1757; married Dec. 21, 1775, 

John Norton. She died March 12, 1796. 
35. iv. Jacob, born 1759; married Anna Pool. 

v. Huldah, born 1762; mnrried George Ers
kine. 

36. vi. Asa, born 1764; married Sarah Gurney. 
vii. Mary, born 1767; married Reed Erskine. 

viii. Zcrviah, born 1769; married Jacob Pool, 
Jr. 

25. WILLIAM" WHITMARSH (Eben
ezer• a, John•'), born at Abington, Sept. 22, 
1723. He married Jan. 8, 1746-7, Elizabeth, 
daughter of Benjamin and Elizabeth (Faxon) 
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Hayden, of Braintree. Farmer, sometimes 
called "gentleman." In Braintree records he 
is called Lieut. William Whitmarsh. In the 
Muster Roll of Capt. Samuel Thaxter's com
pany, William Whitmarsh of Braintree is 
Lieutenant, in 1755, in the Crown Point Ex
pedition. 

As neither his death nor that of his wife 
appears in the Braintree records they prob
ably moved from that place. 

The records of the church of the Middle 
Precinct give the children as follows: 

i. Elizabeth, bapt. 1748. 
11. Wllllam, bapt. 1749; died at Boston, 1806. 
iii. Elizabeth, bapt. 1753; married Jame■ 

Tower. 
Iv. Matthew, bapt. 1754. 

v. Benjamin, bapt. 1756. 
vi. Nehemiah, bapt. 1758. 

vii. Ruth, bapt. 1761; married Samuel Cope. 
land. 

37. viii. Charles, born July 12, 1763. 
38. ix. Thomas, born about 1765. 

x. Mary, born 1768; married Daniel Clark of 
Lyndeboro, N. H. 

xi. Ebenezer; was in Capt. Vinton's Company 
in 1775. 

26. DAVID• WHITMARSH (David', 
Samuel•, Nicholas•, John'), born Jan. 24, 
1731-2; died before Sept. 14, 1790. Married 
(1), Rebekah, who died April 9, 1769; (2), 
Sarah, who was living in 1823. (Sarah, widow 
of David, died March 15, 1827. This may be 
her, or her son's wife.) 

Their children, born at Dighton, were: 
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By wife Rebekah: 
i. David, born Dec. 7, 1755. 
ii. Lydia, born Feb. 10, 1758; married Oct. 

1780, Nathaniel Bosworth. 
Ill. Gideon, born Sept. 15, 1760. Was In Troy, 

N. Y., Sept. 10, 1800. Yeoman. 
Iv. Silence, born June 8, 1766. Was at Lans

lngburg, N. Y., July 5, 1823, unmarried. 

By wife Sarah: 
39. v. Walker, Dighton record aays born July, 

1765, but a deed proves him a son of 
Sarah. 

vi. Eliakim, born Nov. 1, 1778. Was living 
1801. 

vii. Benjamin, born March 5, 1782. Was living 
1803. 

27. MATTHEW• WHITMARSH (David', 
Samuel", Nicholas•, John'), born Feb. 25, 
17:-S3-4. Had a son, born at Dighton: 
40. i. Matthew. 

28. JOHN" WHITMARSH (David', Sam
uel", Nicholas•, John'), born Oct. 19, 1736; 
married Oct. 22, 1772, Philena Daggit, per
haps of Newport. He probably removed to 
Bristol, N. Y., 1804, where he died Sept. 23, 
1823, aged 86 years. 

They had children: 
i. John, born at Dighton. 

ii. David, born 1796; removed to Bristol, N. 
Y., 1804. Had son Rufus P. and daughter, 
Mrs. Bostwick. 

iii. George. 
29. BENJAMIN" WHITMARSH (David', 

Samuel•, Nicholas•, John'), born Jan. 8, 
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1742-3; married Dec. 1766, Mary Fish. Brick
maker. 

They had children, born at Dighton : 
l. Benjamin, born July 17, 1768. 

ii. Matthew, born Nov. 1, 1769. 
iii. Polly, born Aug. 10, 1771; married Jan. 

8, 1791, Eb. Pitta. 

30. SAMUEL" WHITMARSH (Jona
than\ Samuel", Nicholas•, John'), born Nov. 
15, 1731 or 1732. Married Elizabeth. Both 
were living 1791. 

Their children, born at Dighton, were: 
I. Elizabeth, born February 18, 1757; mar

ried Nov. 1776, Stephen Pierce. 
ii. Samuel, born April 22, 1759; married Dec. 

1782, Elizabeth Andrews. 
41. iii. Jonathan, born Jan. 10, 1762. 

31. ABIEL" WHITMARSH (Jonathan•, 
Samuel•, Nicholas•, John'). Joiner. Married 
Mary Holmes. He died March 16, 1816. 

Their children were: 
I. Abie!, who died before Aug. 9, 1816; mar

ried Polly, who died Oct. 10, 1828. 
42. Ii. Holmes. 
43. iii. Robert, born Sept. 12, 1760. 

32. DANIEL" WHITMARSH (Daniel', 
Samuel", Nicholas•, John'), born March 13, 
1738; married, intention Sept. 24, 1763, Lovina 
Chase. 

They bad a son, born at Dighton: 
i. Daniel, born June 14, 1767. 

33. RUFUS• WHITMARSH (Daniel', 
Samuel", Nicholas•, John'), born Nov. 3, 1739. 
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Married, intention Nov. 15, 1770, Mary, 
daughter of Josiah Dean of Taunton, Mass. 
He died August 7, 1829. She died Nov. 28, 
1810. 

They had children, born at Dighton: 

i. Rufus, born April 2, 1772; married, in
tention Oct. 30, 1801, Peddy Paull of 
Berkley, Mass. 

ii. Abigail, born June 22, 1774; died, unmar
ried, Aug. 3, 1853. 

iii. Dean, born March 17, 1777; died Sept. 2, 
1779. 

iv. Polly, born July 17, 1780, 
v. Hannah, born March 4, 1782; married July 

9, 1803, Seth Talbut. 

34. LOTO WHITMARSH (Ebenezer8, 

Richard•, Ebenezer8, John21 ), married Susan
na Pool, and had children : 

I. Thomas, married (1) 1811 Charlotte, 
daughter of Simeon Gannett. and had a 
son, Simeon Gannett; (2) Diana, widow 
of Joseph Allen, Jr. 

ii. Susanna, married, 1812, Micah Packard. 
iii. Lot, born 1796; married 1820 Merril! 

Corthrell. 
iv. Mary, born 1798. 
v. John, born 1801, 

vi. Olive, born 1804. 
vii. Ezra, born 1808. 

viii. Ebenezer, died 1810. 

35. JACOB• WHITMARSH (Jacob•, 
Richard•, Ebenezer8, John2 '), born 17j9 at 
East Bridgewater, Mass. Went to Cumming
ton, Mass., and built a log house in the south
west corner of the town; then married, April 
22, 1784, Anna Pool, daughter of Samuel Pool, 
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who was lieutenant in the Revolutionary War. 
She was born at Easton, Mass., Sept. 13, 1761, 
and died Dec. 22, 1837. He died April 22, 
1823. They resided at Cummington where 
both are buried in the Bryant Cemetery. 
Jacob Whitmarsh was a deacon of the Con
gregational Church on Cummington Hill. 

Their children, born at Cummington, were: 
I. Anna, born Se11t, 11, 178S; married William 

Kna!?p and died Jan. l, 180S leaving a son 
Wilham W. Knap!?, born Dec. 20, 1804, 
who married, Apnl 2, 1832, Marla H. 
Austin, and had children, Helen Maria. 
Shepard Melvin, Jane Eliza, Lucy Louise. 
William Austin, Charles Edward and 
Frances Louisa. 

ii. Alethea. born Jan. 17, 1787; married Feb. 
15, 1810, Gorham Cottrell. They re• 
sided at Worthington, Mass., for twenty
five years and then removed to north• 
western Ohio, where they settled and 
named the town of Gorham, now Fayette. 
Their children were, 

1. Erastus, born Aug. 27, 1811; married Emily 
Rogers and had children, Charles Joseph, 
Eliza Elma, Frances Amelia and Ellen Ale
thea. 

2. Ann, born Feb. 21, 1813; married Chester 
Latham and had children, Ann Cottrell, 
George Trowbridge, and Georgianna Joseph
lne. 

3. Joseph, born April 4, 181S; married Hannah 
Maria Lloyd and had children, Helen and 

Theda Imogene. 
4. Sardis, born Oct. 30, 1817; married Anna 

Willett. 
S. Lucy, born March 10, 1820; married (1) 

James A. Rodgers and had children Lucy 
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Marla, Mari Ann, Josephine Ophelia; (2) 
George R. Joy and had a son Edward Au
gustus. 

6. Jane, born March 22, 1824; married Phlletus 
W. Morris and had a child, Azuba. 

7, Gorham, born Oct, 11, 1826, 

8. Alethea, born Feb, 28, 1829, 

44, Ill. Jacob, born Jan. 28, 1789. 

Iv. Polly, born Dec, 4, 1790; married Feb, 8, 
1810, John Shaw. Resided at Worthing
ton, Maas. She died April 10, 1825: b 
died Oct. 27, 1826, Their children resided 
at Palmyra, Mich., and Gorham, Ohio, and 
were, 

1. Silena, born Jan. 12, 1811; married Norton 
Warner and had children Almon and George. 

2. Lyanda, born March 7, 1813; married Alonzo 
Mitchell. 

3. Nathan, born April 18, 1820; married Ann 
Boker Ford, and had sons John, Charles, 
and Ernest. 

v. Clarissa, born Oct, 21, 1792; married Oct. 
23, 1817, Cyrus Ford. Resided at East 
Cleveland, Ohio, Their children resided 
at Cleveland and were, 

1. Horace, born Oct. 22, 1823; married (1) 
Sarah A. Dawes and had children, Ida La
vinia, Mary Augusta, Nellie Lucretia, James 
Dawes, and Arthur Horace. He married (2) 
Mary C. Hovey, snd (3) Eliza Talbot. 

2. Horatio, born July 24, 1825; married Martha 
Cordelia Cozad and had children, Clara, 
Eleanor Minerva, Horatio Clark, Walter 
Henry and Kate Cordelia. 
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3, Henry, bom Nov, 24, 1826; married Martha 
Slaght, and had children, Julia T,, Mary 
Alice, Henry, and Louise. 

4. Francis, born May 1, 1828; married Mercy 
Fuller and had children, Frank L., Edwin L., 
Minnie, Charles L., Maria and Fannie. 

5, Lewis W., bom Dec, 12, 1830: married Ann 
Fenn and had children, Myra, Harriet, 
George W,, and Lewis. 

6. George, bom May 1, 1832; died aged six 
weeks. 

45. vi. Nahum, born Oct. 20, 1794. 
46, vii. Alvah, born Aug, 15, 1796. 

viii. Hannah. born Sept. 29, 1798; married Free
man Coffin. Resided at Gorham. Ohio. 
They bad children, 

1. George W., bom Oct. 5, 1829: married Emily 
Hill. 

2. Rosamond, bom June 4, 1831: married Mr. 
Fuller. 

3, Ellen W., born July 10, 1833, 
47, ix. Horace, born Jan. 5, 1801, 

x. Erastus, born Oct. 6, 1803; died July 1806. 

36. ASA8 WHITMARSH (Jacob', Rich
ard•, Ebenezer", John''), born at Bridge
water, Mass., 1764; married Sarah Gurney. 
He died Nov. 26, 1808. She died July 31, 
1850, age 82 years. They resided at Bridge
water. 

Their children were: 
i. Asapb, born Sept. 26, 1793; died Jan. 7, 

1870, Unmarried. 
ii. Oliver Gurney, born June 10, 1796; mar

ried at East Bridgewater, Mass., Sept. 12, 
1850, Sallie Raymond. He died at East 
Bridgewater, Au,. 22, 1864. No children. 
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37. CHARLES•, WHITMARSH (Wil
liam•, Ebenezer••, John• 1), born at Brain
tree, Mass., July 12, 1763; married Nov. 27, 
1782, Anna Faxon and removed to Lyndeboro, 
N. H. 

They had a son: 

48. i. Charles, born Feb. 23, 1792, 

38. THOMAS• WHITMARSH (William•, 
Ebenezer••, John• 1), born at Braintree about 
1765; died at Boston 1806, aged forty-one 
years. He married Dec. 14, 1790, at Boston, 
Hannah, daughter of Robert and Hannah Rob
inson. Resided at 95 Eliot Street, Boston. 
His wife died June 19, 1850, aged 83 years, 
4 months. 

The Hollis Street Church records give the 
children as follows: 

i. Hannah, bapt. Aug. 28, 1791; married Jen
nings. 

ii. Mary; married Edward Whitman. 
iii. Thomae, bapt. Dec. 20, 1795; married Agnes 

Snowden. 
iv. Eliza Robinson. bapt. July 16, 1797; mar

ried Francis Baker. 
49. v. Charles, bapt. Feb. 24, 1799; married Rhoda 

Gates. 
vi. Samuel, bapt. Nov. 16, 1800; married Caro

line Snowden. 
vii. Caroline, bapt. July 25, 1802; married 

Archibald. 
viii. Emily, bapt. March 17, ~805; married 

Archibald. 

39. WALKER' WHITMARSH (David"•, 
Samuel1, Nicholas•, John1), born July 1765, 
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say Dighton records, but a deed proves him a 
son of Sarah. Married Aug. 16, 1800, Char
lotte, daughter of Stephen Pierce of Dighton. 

They had children, born at Dighton: 

I. Betsey H., born June 8, 1801. 
ii. Clarindah, born Nov. 30, 1803, 
Iii. Mary W., born Nov. 30, 1803, 
iv. David H., born June 28, 1809, 
v. Adaline, born Dec, 16, 1811. 

vi. William Shepard, born Oct. 11, 1815. 

40. MATTHEW8 WHITMARSH (Mat
thew8, David', Samuel', Nicholas2, John'). 
Married, Dec. 18, 1785, Phebe, widow of Abra
ham Allen. He died before June, 1808, She 
was living March 13, 1822. 

They had children, born at Dighton : 

i. Matthew, born Oct. 1, 1786. 
ii. Allen, born Oct, 2, 1788. 

iii. Clarace, born July 26, 1790. 

41. JONATHAN8 WHITMARSH (Sam
uel8, Jonathan•, Samuel", Nicholas2

, John'), 
born Jan. 10, 1762; married, intention March 
2, 1787, Rachel Reed. He died Sept. 28, 1820. 

They had children, born at Dighton: 
i. Seth William, born Feb. 13, 1789. 

50, ii. Jonathan, born Nov. 5, 1791, 
iii, Clarasaia, born Aug. 31, 1794; married, in• 

tention Dec. 1, 1821, William Searle, 
Cranston, R. I. 

iv. Betsey, born June 5, 1797; married Nov. 
28, 1825, Seth Hathaway. 

v. Samuel, born Feb. 13, 1800. 
vi. Fanny, born Feb. 1, 1804. 

vii. Mary Ann, born Dec. 25, 1807. 
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42. HOLMES• WHITMARSH (Abie!• 
Jonathan\ Samuel•, Nicholas•, John1); mar
ried Dec. 16, 1787, Abigail Richmond. He 
died before Nov. 4, 1797. Mariner. 

They had children, born at Dighton: 
I. Holmes, born Feb. 6, 1790. 

Ii. Polly (Mary), born Jan. 8, 1792. 
ill. Richmond, born Oct. 28, 1795. Went to 

New York. 
43. ROBERT• WHITMARSH (Abie!", 

Jonathan\ Samuel•, Nicholas•, John'), mar
ried July 18, 1789, Avis Perry. He died Nov. 
13, 1825. 

They had children, born at Dighton: 
i. Rebekah, born Nov. 10, 1790; married Jan. 

1, 1810, Daniel Hack of Taunton, Ma81. 
51. ii. Charles, born Aug. 11, 1793. 

Iii. Simeon Perry, born Feb. 27, 1795. 
iv. Avis Palmer, bom Jan. 14, 1797; married 

Aug. 27, 1822, Wilham Hodges of Norton, 
Ma11. 

v. Polly Holmes, bom Sept. 4, 1799. 
vi. William Baylies, born Feb. 19, 1803; mar

ried, (1) intention May 6, 1827, Sarah, 
daughter of Jeremiah and Sally Jones. 
She died 1831: (2) Intention Oct. 8, 1837, 
Abby F. Atwood. 

52. vii. Francis Allen, born April 24, 1809. 

44. JACOB1 WHITMARSH (Jacob• 1, 

Richard', Ebenezer', John"'), was born at 
Cummington, Mass., Jan. 1, 1789. He mar
ried Olive, daughter of Adam and Abigail 
(Porter) Packard, Dec. 29, 1814. He was a 
farmer. Resided at Cummington and Plain
field, Mass. He died Feb. 9, 1872. She died 
July 25, 1870. 
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Their children were : 
53. I. Polly Packard, born Nov. 19, 1815. 
54. ii. Florintha, born April 15, 1817 
55. ill. Mary Ann, born Jan. 14, 1819. 
56. Iv. Jacob Sebert, born June 9, 1823. 
57, v. Fordyce, born April 29, 1826. 
58. vi. Rachel, born May 21, 1831. 
59, vii. Nahum, born Oct. 16, 1834. 

37 

45. NAHUM1 WHITMARSH (Jacob••, 
Richard', Ebenezer1 , John• 1), born Oct. 20, 
1794; married Nov. 13, 1828, Mary Ann War• 
ner. Resided near Lenawee Junction, Mich. 
He died Feb. 7, 1857. 

Their children were : 
150. i. Charles Carroll, born Mar. 13, 1830. 

Ii. Clarisaa Warner, born Sept. 28, 1832; mar
ried Mr. Benedict and had children Lilla 
and Herma, 

iii. Lewis, born Dec. 6, 1834; died aged 15 
months. 

151. iv. Lewis W., born July 10, 1838. 

46. ALVAH1 WHITMARSH (Jacob••, 
Richard', Ebenezer', John• 1), born Aug. 15, 
1796; married (1), Lydia Clark, Dec. 14, 
1820, who died Dec. 23, 1828; married (2), 
Naomi Matilda Clark, sister of his first wife, 
Jan. 1, 1830. He died Sept. 9, 1862. Removed 
from Cummington, Mass., to Princeton, Ill., 
in 1841. 

Their children were: 
62. i. Thomas Cranmer, born Sept. 13, 1822. 

ii. Mary Ann, born June 15, 1825; married 
Aug. 21, 1855, George W. Sisler and had 
children Charles Edward, Laura Ann, 
Nellie, Mason, Thomas, Mary and Lewi■• 
She died Feb. 1, 1882. 
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63, Ill. Lewis Clark, born March 5, 1827, 
Iv, Lydia Clark, born Dec. 7, 1828; married 

Lucius Warner and had children, Wlliam, 
Edward Alvah, and Fred. 

64. v. Samuel Pool, born July 8, 1831, 
vi. Alvah Mason, born June 15, 1835; married 

Mary Steele; died Aug. 6, 1862. 
vii. Jerusha Bartlett, born July 3, 1840; mar

ried Atherton Clark and had children, 
Herbert, Lora, Herma and Alice. Re
sides at Wooster, Ohio. ,..;r.. Horace Edson, born April 21, 1843. 

47. HORACE7 WHITMARSH (Jacob• 1, 

Richard•, Ebenezer•, John• 1), born Jan. 5, 
1801; married (1), Clarissa Warner, Sept. 16, 
1831, who died Jan. 23, 1839; married (2), 
Louisa Lewis, March 22, 1842, who died Feb. 
8, 1893. He died April 10, 1896. Resided at 
Palmyra, Mich., Quincy, Mich., Hiawatha, 
Kan., and Bluff Point, N. Y. 

Their children were: 

i. Ellen Augusta, born Oct. 30, 1832; married 
Almon Whitman, and had a son Edward. 
She died March 17, 1855. Resided at Pal
myra, Mich. 

65. Ii. Horace P., born May 18, 1834, 
iii. Laura, born Oct. 12, 1836; married James 

Miller and had children Lizzie, Lulu and 
Emma. She died Feb. 27, 1873. Resided 
near Hiawatha, Kans. 

iv. ClariBBa, born Jan. 51 1839; married W. H. 
Colvin and had children, Gertrude and 
Lulu. Resided at Lenawee Junction, 
Mich. She died Dec. 25, 1903. 

v. Mary Louise, born Oct. 22, 1853; married 
Dr. W. A. Turner. Resides at Lodi, Cal. 

vi. Alice E., born July 24, 1856. Resides at 
Adrian, Mich. 
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48. CHARLES' WHITMARSH, 
(Charles•, William•, Ebenezer• 1, John2 1), 

born Feb. 23, 1792; married Hannah Epps, 
born April 15, 1796, who died May 30, 1867. 
He died Sept. 5, 1838, at Denmark, Iowa. 

Their children, born at Lyndeboro and 
Concord, N. H., were: 

i. Mary Ann, born Feb. 2, 1816; died young. 
ii. Mary Ann, born Oct. 15, 1817; died young. 

66. iii. Charles Epps, born Dec. 25, 1819; died 
April 6, 1883 at Denmark, Iowa. 

iv. Joseph Jackson, born Jan. 1, 1825; died 
Dec. 14, 1882, at Parker, S. D. Unmarried. 

v, Harriet, born March 17, 1827; married 
Rufus Underwood. 

67, vi. William Faxon, born Jan. 27, 1829. 
vii. Hannah E., born July 14, 1831; married 

Lucius Sperry at Denmark, Iowa. Re
sides at Camas, Wash, 

viii. Louis, born April 1, 1833; died young, 
ix. George Louis, born Dec. 1, 1836; died July 

15, 1901, at Sioux City, Iowa. 

49. CHARLES' WHITMARSH, 
(Thomas•, William•, Ebenezer• 1 , John• 1), 

born at Boston, Feb. 5 or 7, baptized Feb. 24, 
1799. He resided at Stow, Mass., where his 
marriage intention was recorded March 1, 
1818, to Rhoda, daughter of Elisha and Eliza
beth (Robbins) Gates of Stow. Resided at 
Boston, 1828, Died at Stow, Feb. 3, 1872. 
She died July 5, 1882, aged 80 years, 11 
months. 

Their children were: 
i. Hannah E., born June 16, 1818; married 

John M, Whitney of Maynard. 
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ii. Charles H., born March 28, 1820: died in 
infancy. 

ill. Eliza, born Oct, 5, 1821 : married Samuel 
N. Perry of Stow. 

iv. Caroline, born June 5, 1824; married Levi 
Hersey of Hingham. 

158. v. Charles H., born Feb. 19, 1826. 
vi. George A., born June 25, 1835: unmarried. 

vii. Mary W., born Nov. 13, 1837; married 
Levi Hersey. 

viii. Frances, born March 1, 1841: died in in
fancy. 

50. JONATHAN7 WHITMARSH, 
(Jonathan•, Samuell, Jonathan4, Samuel', 
Nicholas•, John'), born Nov. 5, 1791; died 
July 19, 1842. Married Lois-. 

Their children, born at Dighton, were: 
I. Edwin, born Oct. 27, 1818, 

ii. Thomas Baylles, born June 18, 1820, 
iii. Rowena, born March 2, 1822. 
Iv. James Briggs. born Nov. 9, 1823. 
v. Jonathan, born Aug. 27, 1825, 
vL George, born Sept. 6, 1827; died Oct. 15, 

1829. 
vii. Nancy, born Aug. 26, 1829. 
viii. Lois, born July 12, 1833; died Nov. 9, 1835. 

ix. Charles. born Aug. 17, 1836. 

51. CHARLES1 WHITMARSH, 
(Robert", Abiel5, Jonathan', Samuel•, 
Nicholas•, John'), born Aug. 11, 1793. Mar
ried Dec. 28, 1824, Nancy Perry. They had 
children born at Dighton: 

i. Arthur, born Aug. 7, 1825; died Sept. 3, 1825. 
ii. Ruth Ann, born June 10, 1827; died Oct. 11, 

1828. 
iii. Nancy Perry, born Sept. 4, 1829; died Jan. 

26, 1883. 
iv. Mary Holmes, born Jan. 8, 1832; married 

Wm. Wood; died 1886. 
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v. Charle■, bom March 20, 1833; died April 
28, 1833. 

69. vi. Ch3rle■ E., bom Sept. 9, 1834; died Sept. 17, 
1893. 

52 FRANCIS ALLEN' WHITMARSH 
(Robert•, Abiel•, Jonathan', Samuel•, Nich
olas', John'), born at Dighton, April 24, 
1809; married Emeline Hodges Norton, Nov. 
11, 1849. He died Feb. 12, 1898. 

Their children, born at Dighton, were: 
70. I. Irving F., bom Nov. 2, 1850. 

ii. Forrest A. 
71. Iii. Homer E., bom Jul:, 26, 1857. 

Iv. Mary; died aged 2½ yean. 

53. POLLY PACKARD' WHIT
MARSH, (Jacob'••, Richard', Ebenezer', 
John• 1), born Nov. 19, 1815; married (1) May 
24, 1838, Robert Alvord Latham, who died 
July 23, 1851. She married (2) Jan. 23, 1855, 
William Warner, who died Oct. 6, 1865. She 
married (3) Nov. 7, 1867, RileY. Westcott, 
who died 1875. She died Feb. 10, 1885. Re
sided at Plainfield and Cheshire, Mass. 

Their children, born at Plainfield, were: 
72. L Almorin Sewall Latham, bom March 4, 

1839. 
ii. Osi11 Sumner Latham, bom Oct. 28, 1840; 

died Feb. 18, 1841. 
73. ilL Sidney Herbert Latham, bom June 19, 1843. 
74, Iv. Mary Edna Lathasn, bom July 8, 1846. 

v. Emma Sophia Latham, bom March 28, 
1848; died Sept. 12, 1850. 

vL Ella Maria Lathasn, born March 28, 1848: 
died Sept. 14 1850. 

vii. Robert Alvord Latham, born Oct. 8, 1850; 
died July 17, 1855. 
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vlll, Frank Alvord Warner, born Oct. 22, 1855: 
died April 21, 1863, 

75. Ix. FaMle Adelaide Warner, born Oct. 2%, 
1855. 

54. FLORINTHA" WHITMARSH, 
(Jacob'••, Richard', Ebenezer•, John• 1), 

born April 15, 1817; married (1) May 24, 1837, 
Veren Dawes, who died Nov. 28, 1843. She 
married (2) Jan. 16, 1856, Isaac Bates, who 
died Sept. 22, 1862. She married (3) April 
7, 1871, Lewis Ford, who died April 29, 1895. 
Resided at Cummington, Mass., and East 
Cleveland, Ohio. She died, at Cleveland, 
Ohio, June 25, 1903. 

Their children; born at Cummington, were: 
I. Martha Laurens Dawes, born April 11, 

1838; died May IS, 1888. 
76. II. Charle• Woodbury Dawes, born June 29, 

. 1839. 
77. ill. Theodore Meb:o Bates, born March 19, 

1858. 
78. Iv. Newton Whitmarsh Bates, born Dec, 25, 

1859. 

55. MARY ANN" WHITMARSH, 
(Jacob'••, Richard•, Ebenezer•, John11), 

born Jan. 14, 1819; married May 24, 1842, 
Newell Dyer, who died Feb. 23, 1872. She 
died May 2, 1866. Resided at Plainfield, 
Mass. 

Their child was: 
711. I. Charles Newell Dyer, born Jan. 7, 1850. 

56. JACOB SEBERT8 WHITMARSH, 
(Jacob'• 8, Richard•, Ebenezer', John• 1), 
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born June 9, 1823, married (1) Polly M. Bart
lett, Nov. 30, 1848, who died Oct. 27, 1862. 
He married (2) Maria S. Nash, April 10, 1865, 
who died Aug. 17, 1899. He died Nov. 14, 
1912, Resided at Plainfield and Florence, 
Mass. Farmer and carpenter. 

Their children were : 
i. Herbert Marshall, born Aug. 18, 1849: died 

Aug. 28, 1851. 
80. Ii. Vesta Elisa, born Dec. 5, 1851. 

ill. Cora Adelaide, born Aprll 30, 1854: died 
April 7, 1857. 

iv. Alvah, born Nov, 22, 1857. 
v. Infant, born June 1860: lived three day1. 
vi. Martha P., born March 20, 1867. Re1lde1 at 

Florence, Ma111. 
vii. Bessie Vinton, born Sept. 28, 1872: died 

Feb. 25, 18!l0. 

57. FORDYCE• WHITMARSH, 
(Jacob1 • •, Richard•, Ebenezer•, John11), 

born April 29, 1826; married (1) Jan. 1, 1852, 
Eliza Allen, who died Nov. 17, 1886. He mar
ried (2) Dec. 5, 1888, Mrs. Marion Dyer, who 
died April 25, 1897. He married (3) Oct. 26, 
1898, Abbie M. Cleveland. Resided at Plain
field,· Windsor, Cummington and Easthamp
ton, Mass. Farmer, carpenter and produce 
buyer. He died March 7, 1904. 

Their children were: 
81. I. Julia Elisa, born May 25, 1854, at Wlnd1or, 

Mass. 
82. ii. Fanny Augusta, born Nov. 7, 1857, at Plain

field, Mass. 
Ill. Sarah Allen, born Nov. 25, 1861, at Plain

field, Ma11. Teacher. Resides at Mal
den, Mau. 
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58. RACHEL• WHITMARSH, 
(Jacob1 • •, Richardt, Ebenezer•, John2 1), 

born May 21, 1831; married Levi Nelson 
Campbell, Nov. 24, 1852, who died Feb. 27, 
1901. She died Jan. 21, 1885. Resided at 
Plainfield and Florence, Mass. 

Their children, born at Plainfield, were: 

13. i. Herbert Stanley Campbell, born Nov. 3, 
1857. 

1-4. Ii. Louis Leonard 
1859. 

Campbell, born Aug. 30, 

15, llL Addie Claribel 
1864. 

Campbell, born Feb. 29, 

59. NAHUM• WHITMARSH, (Jacob'••, 
Richard•, Ebenezer•, John• 1), born Oct. 16, 
1834; married Nov. 1, 1871, Mary Lucas, who 
died June 3, 1903. Resided at Springfield, 
Mass. Cabinet maker. No children.. He 
died Aug. 22, 1915. 

60. CHARLES CARROLL8 WHIT-
MARSH, (Nahum', Jacob••, Richard•, Eben
ezer•, John' 1), born March 13, 1830; married 
Adaline Mann; died Jan. 16, 1914. Resided 
at Lenawee Junction, Mich. 

Their children were: 
i. Jennie, born April 16, 1859; married Mr. 

Archer. 
II. Emma, bom Jan. 23, 1861; married Mr. 

Weter. 
ill. George, born Nov. 24, 1862; married Miu 

Doty. 
iv. Franklin, bom July 31, 1867; married Mis, 

Colvin. 
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61. LEWIS W.1 WHITMARSH (Na
hum', Jacob'•, Richard•, Ebenezer•, John• 1), 

born July 10, 1838. 
His children were: George, Frank, Ada, 

Lilla, Effie, and Fred. 

62. THOMAS C RA N M E R1 WHIT
MARSH, (Alvah', Jacob'•, Richard•, Eben
ezer•, John•'), born Sept. 13, 1822; married 
Judith Fulton, Aug. 6, 1847, at Chicago, Ill. 
He died at Hyde Park, Chicago, Nov. 10, 
1885; she died March 14, 1891. 

Their children were: 
i. William Lewi■, born Oct. 31, 1848, at Chi

cago: married Oct. 9, 1872, Elizabeth 
Gray. Their children were, (l)i Henry 
Robert, bom Nov. 5, 1873; marred Oct. 
31, 1899, Mary Meine, and have children, 
Walter Henry, bom Nov. 26, 1902 at Ber
WYD, Ill., and Ralph Meine, born June 
21, 1904 at Berwyn; (2) Ralph Gray, 
born March 10, 1880, at Chicago: (3) 
Lester Atherton, born Jan. 25, 1885, at 
Chicago. 

ii. Henry, born 1853, died 1854. 
ill. Charle■ Fulton, born Jan. 25, 1857, at Chi

cago; marled Nov. 26, 1884, Je11ie Nile• 
of Syracuse, N. Y. 

63. LEWIS CLARK' WHITMARSH, 
(Alvah', Jacob'•, Richard., Ebenezer•, 
John• 1), was born March 5, 1827; removed 
in 1841 with his parents to Princeton, Ill.; 
married June 13, 1859, at Malden, Ill., Julia 
Etta, daughter of Horace and Sarah (Hale) 
Winship, born at New Hartford, N. Y., Jan. 
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5, 1828. He died Jan. 3, 1883. She died 
March 31, 1904. Resided at Princeton, Ill., 
till 1869, Chicago till 1877, Sherman, Texas, 
till .1887, then at Parsons, Kansas. 

Their children were : 
i. Sarah Lydia, born at Princeton, Jan. 30, 

1861; died Sept. 4, 1880. 
86. ii. Charles Lewia, born at Princeton, Dec. 30, 

1862. 
87. Ill. Alvah Horace, born at Princeton, Oct. 22, 

1864. 
88. Iv. Thomaa Calvin, born at Chicago, July 15, 

1870. 
64. SAMUEL POOL' WHITMARSH, 

(Alvah', Jacob' 1, Richard•, Ebenezer', 
John• 1), born July 8, 1831; married Mary 
Whitmarsh; died July, 1897. Resided at 
Palmyra, Mich. 

They had a son: 
L Rollin Herbert, born May 3, 1872; died 

Feb. 7, 1913. 

65. HORACE P.' WHITMARSH (Hor
ace', Jacob' 1, Richard•, Ebenezer•, John• 1

), 

born at Palmyra, Mich., May 18, 1834; mar
ried at Jericho, Ill., Oct. 28, 1857, Philena S. 
Johnson, daughter of Reuben and Silvia John
■on, who was born Jan. 2, 1835, at Mayville, 
Chautauqua County, N. Y., and died at Bluff 
Point, Yates County, N. Y., Oct. 7, 1906. He 
resides at Dundee, N. Y. 

Their children were : 
L Mary Lucella, born Aur, 8, 1860; died 

April 4, 1879. 
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ii. Clara Phih:na, born Aug. 18, 1862; · died 
March 19, 1903. 

iii. Lillian Emma, born Aug. 8, 1865; married, 
(1), Feb. 15, 18991 Daniel Budd, who died, 
and she marrlea, (2), Oliver Disbrow, 
May 22, 1904. They reside at Dundee, 
N. Y. 

66. CHARLES EPPS• WHITMARSH, 
Charles'•, William0, Ebenezer••, John• 1), 

born at Lyndboro, N. H., Dec. 25, 1819; mar
ried at Denmark, Iowa, Aug. 7, 1845, Char
lotte Smith Fox, daughter of Timothy and 
Mary (Smith) Fox, who was born at Peter
boro, N. H., Nov. 20, 1826. He died April 6, 
1883. Resided at Denmark, Iowa. Farmer 
and blacksmi.th; Soldier in Civil War. 

Their children were: 
89. i. Timoth7 Fox, born Aug. 28, 1846. 

ii. Edward, born Jan. 29, 1851. Re■!de1 at 
Keokuk, Iowa. 

Ill. Eva A., born Aug. 21, 1857; married Charle■ 
Houston. Resides at Clarinda, Iowa. 

iv. Mary F., born Sept. 4, 1867; married 
Joseph Steel. Resides at Douglas, Neb. 

67. WILLIAM FAXON' WHITMARSH, 
(Charles'•, William0

, Ebenezer••, John11
), 

born Jan. 27, 1829; married Jan. 5, 1854, at 
Milford, N. H., Elizabeth Ann Wright, who 
was born May 8, 1823. They arrived at Den
mark, Iowa, April 10, 1857. 

Their children were: 
90. i. William Chase, born Jan. 1, 1855, at Mil-

ford, N. H. 
91. ii. Fred Pearl, born Dec. 19, 1856, at Milford, 

N. H. 
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llL Mary Ada, born Jan. 2, 195g, at Denmark, 
IowL Married D. F. Fisher; re■ide1 at 
Fairfield, Neb. 

Iv. Sann Ann, born Feb. 6, 1861, at Denmark, 
IoWL Married Jo■epb Fry; re1ide1 at 
Warsaw, Ill. 

68. CHARLES H.• WHITMARSH, 
(Charles•, Thomas•, William', Ebenezer••, 
John• '), born at Boston, Feb. 19, 1826. Re
sided at Stow, where he married, March 20, 
1851, Adaline Hildreth, daughter of Winthrop 
and Sophia (Hildreth) Robinson of Stow. 
Resided at Stow and Newton, where she died 
Nov. 12, 1877. 

Their children were : 

i. Caroline E., born Jan. 5, 185:l; married 
Robert Gardner. 

112. ii. Charles Winthrop, born Aug. 17, 1853; 
married Ida Murdough. 

g3_ iiL Henry Winchester, born June 26, 1857; 
married Em111& J. Williama. 

iv. Edward, born Nov. 16, 1860; died Nov. 11, 
1887. 

69. CHARLES E.1 WHITMARSH, 
(Charles•, Robert', AbieP, Jonathan' Samuel', 
Nicholas•, John'), born Sept. 9, 1834, at 
Dighton, Mass. Married (1), June 4, 1855, 
Emma A. Talbot, who died May 15, 1857; (2), 
Oct. 29, 1861, Susannah V. Baker. He died 
Sept. 17, 1893, at Dighton. They had chil
dren, 

i. Emma A., born Aug. 2, 1856; married H. 
Frank Horton of Dia;hton and bad one 
child, Mary T. 
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ii. Charles ·V., born Aug. 4, 1862; married 
Lizzie C. Perrie and had daughter Mil
dred, born Aug. 3, 1892. 

iii. Edward R., born Sept. 21, 1864; married 
Mary Hathaway and had children, Elsie, 
Marie and Charles. 

iv. Sophie St. C., born Oct. 18, 1866; married 
Edwin Perrie of Dighton and had chil
dren, Rose and Edwin. 

v. Robert W., born June 7, 1869; married April 
18, 1900. Mary I. Brightman of Dighton. 
No children. 

vi. James C., born July 12, 1871; died Jan. 19, 
1894. 

vii. Everett H., born Feb. 7, 1874; married Mar
vii E, Davis of Kingston, R. I., and had 
children, Everett H. and Charles H. 

viii. Ross D., born Feb. 14, 1876: married Rachel 
Carpenter of North Attleboro. 

70. IRVING F.8 WHITMARSH, 
(Francis', Robert•, Abiel", Jonathan•, Sam
uel', Nicholas•, John'), born at Dighton, 
Mass., Nov. 2, 1850; married (1) Jan. 8, 1873, 
at Taunton, Mass., Anna E., daughter of Jer
ome and Angenet Crane Babbitt, who died 
Oct. 17, 1911; (2), Sept. 17, 1914, Luella C. 
Barker of New Bedford, Mass. Resides at 
Taunton, Mass. 

Children by first wife, born at Taunton, 
were: 

i. Angie May, born Oct. 31, 1874; died Aug. 
17, 1875. 

ii. Florence H., born 1,farch 6, 1877; died Aug. 
7, 1877. . 

iii. Helen I., born Dec. 4, 1880. Resides at 
Taunton, Mass. 

94. iv. Edward F., born Dec. 23, 1881. 
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71. HOMER E.8 WHITMARSH, 
(Francis A.7, Robert•, Abiel", Jonathan•, 
Samuel•, Nicholas•, John'), born July 26, 
1857, at Dighton, Mass.; married Oct. 2, 1877, 
Rosa C. Dean of Dighton. 

They have a son, born at Dighton: 
95. i. Raymond Dean, born July 2, 1885. 

72. ALM ORIN SEW ALL LATHAM•, 
(Polly P.", Jacob1 0 •, Richard•, Ebenezer•, 
John' 1), born at Plainfield, Mass., March 4, 
1839; married Mary Marsh, Dec. 29, 1863. He 
died Jan. 25, 1901. Farmer and carpenter. 
Soldier in Civil War. 

Their children were: 
96. i. Hattie Gertrude, born May 20, 1865, at 

Springfield, Mass. 
97. ii. Emma Edith, born Sept. 6, 1869, at Clay 

Center, Kansas. 
iii. Effie May, born Dec. 21, 1871, at Clay Cen

ter, Kansas; died Sept. 6, 1887, at Detroit, 
Mich. 

98. iv. Grace Lulu, born Dec. 5, 1875, at Nichols, 
N. Y. 

v. Frank Burtie, born April 15, 1877, at Nich
ols, N. Y.; died there May 5, 1877. 

73. SIDNEY HERBERT LATHAM', 
(Polly P.•, Jacob1 0 

•, Richard•, Ebenezer•, 
John•'), born at Plainfield, Mass., June 19, 
1843; married July 26, 1864, Clarissa L. Cady. 
Farmer and merchant. Soldier in Civil War. 
Resides at Nichols, N. Y. 

Their children, born at Nichols, are: 
99. i. Henry Alvord, born April 16, 1874. 
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100. ii. Herbert Cady, born Sept. 28, 1875. 
iii. Clara Persis, born June 1, 1877. Resides 

at Nichols, N. Y. 

74. MARY EDNA LATHAM• (P!>llY P.8, 

Jacob•••, Richard\ Ebenezer•, John• 1), born 
at Plainfield, Mass., July 8, 1846; married 
Edwin Augustine Atkins, May 29, 1867. He 
was a farmer. Resided at Plainfield until 
1912, since then at Southampton, Mass. He 
died Aug. 16, 1914. 

Their children, born at Plainfield, are: 
i. Edwin Latham, born June 28, 1871. Re

sides at Southampton, Mass. 
101. ii. Arthur Henry, born Oct. 14, 1873. 

75. FANNIE ADELAIDE WARNER•, 
(Polly P.•, Jacob'••, Richard•, Ebenezer•, 
John• 1), born Oct. 22, 1855; married Hiram 
M. Rood, Dec. 21, 1876. He is a farmer and 
mechanic. Reside at Southampton, Mass. 

Their children are: 
i. Edward Rood Stone, child of husband's 

sister, born May 17, 1891; taken when 
fifteen days old. 

ii. Frank Warner, born March 14, 1892. 

76. CHARLES WOODBURY DAWES•, 
(Florintha", Jacob'••, Richard•, Ebenezer•, 
John2 1

), born at Cummington, Mass., June 
29, 1839; married Lucretia, daughter of 
Philander and Dinah (Hall) Bates of Cum
mington, Sept. 24, 1867. Resides at Cum
mington. Soldier in Civil War. Farmer. 

Their children, born at Cummington, were: 
102, i. Hattie Syrena, born Aur. 11, 1868. 
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103, Ii. Jacob Veren, born May 30, 1870. 
iii. Ernest Bates, born Nov. 18, 187g, 

77. THEODORE MELZO BATESa, 
(Florintha", Jacob7 u •, Richard', Ebenezer•, 
John• 1), born at Cummington, Mass., March 
19, 1858; married Aug. 30, 1882, Olive, daugh
ter of Justus and Ortentia (Whitman) Cozad 
of Cleveland, Ohio. Resides at Cleveland. 
Attorney. 

Their children, born at Cleveland, were: 
104. I. Clifford Whitman, born March g, 1884. 

ii. Olive Kate, born Oct. 20, 1885; died May 
12, 1886. 

ill. Rosamond, born April 14, 1887. Mission
ary in Japan. 

iv. Stanlee Theodore, born May 6, 1891. 
v. Russell Cozad, born July 16, 15g3; died 

Aug. 20, 1896. 
vi. Florintha Ortentia, born Jept. 4, 1898. 
vii. Gertrude Florence, born Sept. 7, 1900. 

78. NEWTON WHITMARSH BATESa, 
(Florintha", Jacob7 0 •, Richard•, Ebenezer•, 
John•'), born at Cummington, Mass., Dec. 25, 
1859; married Aug. 17, 1887, Gertrude, daugh
ter of Bascom S. and Emeline (Norton) Cas
sell of Mt. Vernon, Ohio. Teacher at Mt. 
Sterling, Ohio, 1882-5; Madison, Ohio, 1885-6; 
Shelby, Ala., 1886-7, and Florence, Ala., 
1887-92. Minister, West Bloomfield, N. Y., 
1894-19ul!; Austinburg, Ohio, 1908-15, and 
Fairport Harbor, Ohio, since 1915. Resides 
at Fair· ort Harbor, Ohio. 

Their children were: 



Ninth Generation 53 

I. Helen, born at Florence, Ala., Aug. 22, 
1889; died Aug. 26, 1889, 

II. Theodore Newton, born at West Bloom
field, N. Y., Ser' 8, 1896, 

Ill. Arthur CaBBell, b• rn at West Bloomfield, 
N. Y., Oct. 12, 1902. 

79. CHARLES NEWELL DYER0 (Mary 
Ann•, Jacob'••, Richard', Ebenezer8

, 

John2 '), born at Plainfield, Mass., Jan. 7, 
1850; married M. Antoinette Ford of Peru, 
Mass., Oct. 6, 1872. Resides at Plainfield. 
Merchant. 

Their children, born at Plainfield, are: 
105. i. Albert F., born Aug. 2, 1873. 

ii. L. Genevieve, born June 7, 11181), Medical 
missionary in China. 

106. iii. Charles Frederick, born Aug. 16, 1882. 

80. VESTA ELIZA WHITMARSH•, 
(Jacob Sebert", Jacob'••, Richard•, Eben
ezer•, John"'), born Dec. 5, 1851; married 
Dec. 24, 1873, George A. Streeter of Cum
m.ington. She died April 9, 1915. Resided 
at Cummington. 

Their children, born at Cummington, are: 
107. i. Cora Mabel, born March 1, 1878. 
108. ii. Edith Lyle, born Sept. 6, 1879. 

iii. Herbert Garfield, born April 5, 1881. Re
sides at Cummington. 

iv. Myrle Bryant, born Feb. 16, 1897. 

81. JULIA ELIZA WHITMARSH•, 
(Fordyce•, Jacob'••, Richard•, Ebenezer•, 
John2 '), born 8t Windsor, Mass., May 25, 
1854; married John Harrison Judd, of East
hampton, Mass., Oct. 13, 1875, who died at St. 
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Paul, Minn., Sept. 11, 1894. Resides at 
Springfield, Mass. 

They. had one child: 
i. Bertha May, born at Easthampton, April 

9, 1880; died at St. Paul, Minn., Dec. 23, 
1900. 

82. FAN NY AU GU S TA WHIT
MARSH0, (Fordyce•, Jacob1 0 •, Richard', 
Ebenezer•, John• 1), born at Plainfield, Mass., 
Nov. 7, 1857; married Granville A. Matthews 
of Boston, April 15, 1880. Resides at Malden, 
Mass. 

Their children are: 
109. i. Arthur Whitmarsh, born July 22, 1881; at 

Easthampton, Mass. 
110. ii. Ernest Leonard, born Aug. 31, 1882, at 

Chelsea, Mass. 
iii. Leroy Allen, born July 1S, 1889, at Chel

sea, Mass. Resides at Montclair, N. J. 

83. HERBERT S T A NL E Y CAMP
BELL•, (Rachel8, Jacob1 • •, Richard', Eben
ezer•, John' 1), born at Plainfield, Mass., Nov. 
3, 1857; married (1) Minnie B. Howes~ June 
10, 1879, who died Jan. 13, 1906. He married 
(2) Elizabeth Robison of New Castle, Pa., 
Aug. 13, 1907. Farmer. Resides at Muir, 
Mich. 

Their children, born at Northampton, 
Mass., were: 
111. i. Har17 Nelson, born June 8, 1880. 
112. ii. Cherie May, born Sept. 4, 1889. 

84. LOUIS LEONARD CAMPBELL•, 
(Rachel", Jacob1 • •, Richard', Ebenezer•, 
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John•'), born at Plainfield, Mass., Aug. 30, 
1859; married (1) Margie W. Stockwell, Nov. 
15, 1883, who died Nov. 20, 1885. He married 
(2) Alice E. Spear, Oct. 21, 1889. Resides at 
Northampton, Mass. Postmaster for many 
years. Merchant. 

Their children, born at Northampton, 
were: 

i. Ruth Carver, born May 7, 1899; died May 
12, 1899. 

ii. Bruce Nelson, born Jan. 25, 1902. 

85. ADDIE CLARIBEL CAMPBELL", 
(Rachel", Jacob'••, Richard', Ebenezer•, 
John•'), born at Plainfield, Mass., Feb. 29, 
1864; married Dec. 11, 1888, Charles A. Hux
ley. Resides at Florence, Mass. 

-They have one child, born at Florence. 
i. Roy Desmond, born Nov. 20, 1889. Re

sides at East Orange, N. J. 
86. CHARLES LEWIS• WHITMARSH, 

(Lewis c.•, Alvah', Jacob"•, Richard'. 
Ebenezer•, John•'), was born at Princeton, 
Ill., Dec. 30, 1862; married Nov. 24, 1889, 
Irene Rebecka, daughter of F. M. and Janie 
(Kuykendall) Watson, born at Boston, 
Texas, Feb. 15, 1872. Resided at Sherman, 
Texas, till 1900, with short residence at 
Gainesville, Dallas, and Commerce, Texas, and 
since 1900 has resided at Minden, La. 

They have one child: 
i. Gladys, born at Whitewright, Texas, Sept. 

29, 1892. 
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87. ALVAH HORACE0 WHITMARSH, 
(Lewis c.•, Alvah7 , Jacob••, Richard', 
Ebenezer•, John•'), born at Princeton, 111., 
Oct. 22, 1864; married Sept. 16, 1891, Zella 
Wayde, daughter of William H. and Mar
garet (Reid) Coffey, born Aug. 10, 1867, at 
Salem, Ind. Resides at Texarkana, Ark. 

Their children are: 

i. Mamie Marguerite, born July 14, 1892, at 
Texarkana, Texas. 

ii. Bessie Evelyn, born Sept. 2, 1894, at La 
Junta, Colo. 

iii. Dorothy Carrol, born May 21, 1897, at Tex
arkana, Ark. 

iv. Zella Marion, born Jan. 30, 1901, at Tex
arkana, Ark. 

88. THOMAS CALVIN" WHITMARSH, 
(Lewis C.", Alvah7, Jacob••, Richard•, Eben
ezer•, John''), born at Chicago, Ill., July 15, 
1870. He married July 15, 1891, at Parsons, 
Kansas, Nancy Jane, daughter of George W. 
and Lydia Anna (Brown) Doty, born Jan. 22, 
1873, near Bellaire, Ohio. Resides at St. 
Louis, Mo. 

Their children, born at Texarkana, Ark., 
were: 

i. Fay, born May 15, 1892: died March 10, 
1896. 

ii. Thomas Cecil, born Oct. 26, 1898, at Tex
arkana, Ark. 

89. TIMOTHY FOX• WHITMARSH, 
{Charles• 7 •, William•, Ebenezer• 1, John''), 
born at Denmark, Iowa., Aug. 28, 1846; mar-
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ried Oct. 4, 1868, at Denmark, Iowa, Addie 
Hart, who was born Sept. 28, 1846. Soldier 
in Civil War. 

Their children were: 

113. i. John Charles, born Nov. 24, 1869. 
ii. Ariadna, born May 16, 1878; married 

George Andrews. Resides at New Lon
don, Iowa. 

90. WILLIAM CHASE• WHITMARSH, 
(William8, Charles••, William•, Ebenezer••, 
John• 1), born at Melford, N. H., Jan. 1, 1855; 
married (1) Oct. 29, 1885, at Little Rock, 
Ark., Lucy D., daughter of James A. Taylor, 
who was born Sept. 3, 1857, at Louisville, 
Ky., and died March 18, 1899, at Hatfield, 
Ark. He married (2) March 20, 1900, at Hat
field, Polk County, Ark., Mrs. Mirna H. Key, 
daughter of Joseph L. and Polly M. (Mabry) 
Stiles, who was born Sept. 4, 1876, at Law
rence County, Ala. Resides at Fort Smith 
Ark. 

Their children were: 

i. William J., born Sept. 6, 1886; died Oct. 
1887. 

ii. Frank Toon, born at Little Rock, Ark., 
June 28, 1889, He married June 9, 1914, 
Elvira M. Canning of Swathmore, Pa. 
Resides at West Philadelphia, Pa. 

iii. Hattie Vesta, born Feb. 4, 1901, at Hatfield, 
Ark. 

iv. Fred Stiles, born Sept. 26, 1902, at Hat
field, Ark. 

v. Hazel Alabama, born Dec. 31, 1904, at Fort 
Smith, Ark. 
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vi. Ada Elizabeth, born Feb. 26, 1907, at Fort 
Smith, Ark.; died Dec. 25, 1908. 

vii. Willie Ivy, born Jan. 22, 1909. 

91. FRED P EARL" WHITMARSH, 
(William", Charles7 •, William•, Ebenezer'•, 
John•'), born at Milford, N. H., Dec. 19, 
1856; married at Fort Madison, Iowa, Sept. 
27, 1893, Mrs. Flora Palmer Lewis. No chil
dren. Resides at Denmark, Iowa. Real 
estate and insurance. 

92. CHARLES WINTHROP• WHIT
MARSH, {Charles• 7, Thomas•, William•, 
Ebenezer••, John•'), born at Boston, Aug. 
17, 1853; married Ida A. Murdough at Stam
ford, Conn., Sept. 27, 1881. Merchant in 
Cleveland, Ohio, for many years. Resides at 
Los Angeles, Cal. 
· Their children were: 

i. Abbie Adeline, born June 11, 1882; married 
Arthur D. Hughes. 

ii. Helen Elizabeth, born May 20, 1887. 
iii. Winefred, born Nov. 1, 1897; died July 8, 

1898. 
93. HENRY WINCHESTER• WHIT

MARSH, (Charles• 7. Thomas•, William•, 
Ebenezer• 3

, John•'), born at Boston, Mass., 
June 26, 1857; married at Los Angeles, Cal., 
Nov. 15, 1893, Emma J. Williams. Merchant 
at Los Angeles. No children. 

94. EDWARD F.• WHITMARSH, (Irv
ing", Francis7, Robert", Abie!", Jonathan', 
Samuel•, Nicholas•, John'), born at Taunton, 
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Mass., Dec. 23, 1881 ; married Phebe E., 
daughter of William and Luella (Gray) 
Baker. Resides at Taunton. 

They have one child : 
i. Harold Baker, born Dec. 11, 1905. 

95. RAYMOND DEAN• WHITMARSH, 
(Homer E.•, Francis A.7, Robert", Abie!•, 
Jonathan•, Samuel•, Nicholas•, John1), born 
July 2, 1885; married Emma F. Nichols of 
Greenfield, Mass., June 30, 1909. Resides at 
Wooster, Ohio. 

They have children, born at Wooster, Ohio: 
i. Geraldine, born May 10, 1912. 

ii. Raymond Dean, born Aug. 19, 1913. 

96. HATTIE GER'fRUDE LATHAM10, 

Almorin•, Polly•, Jacob•••, Richard•, Eben
ezer•, John"), born May 20, 1865; married 
Jan. 24, 1883, Frank W. Hale. Resides at 
Fort Lauderdale, Fla. 

Their children, born at Nottingham, Ohio, 
are: 

i. Grace, born Jan. 6, 1884; died Jan. 11, 1884. 
114. ii. John Almorin, born Jan. 13, 1885. 
115. iii. Frank Sidney, born Feb. 28, 1887. 

97. EMMA EDITH LATHAM••, (Al
morin0, Polly", Jacob•••, Richard•, Eben
ezer•, John• 1), born Sept. 6, 1869; married 
April 16, 1891, Leon 0. Barker. Resides at 
Miama, Fla. 

Their children are: 
i. Twin girls born Feb. 11, 1893 at Fulton, 

Mich.; died Feb. 12, 1893. 
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ii. Harold Latham Barker, born April 29, 
1895, at Leonidas, Mich. Resides at 
Cleveland, Ohio. 

· 98. GRACE LULU LATHAM10 (Al
morin•, Polly", Jacob1 8 •, Richard\ Eben
ezer8, John''), born Dec. 5, 1875; married L. 
Edward Luikart, April 25, 1894. Resides at 
Nottingham, Ohio. 

Their children, born at Nottingham, Ohio, 
are: 

i. Latham J., born March 25, 1896. 
ii. Loyal Edward, born March 13, 1898. 

iii. Marian, born May 23, 1901. 
iv. Roland Steven, born July 28, 1903. 
v. John Jacob. born Nov. 6, 1908. 

vi. Fordyce Whitney, born Aug. 17, 1910. 

99. HENRY ALVORD LATHAM10, 

(Sidney•, Polly", Jacob1 • •, Richard•, Eben
ezer•, John''), born April 16, 1874; married 
June 25, 1903, Lena Ingersoll of Nichols, 
N. Y. Resides at Buffalo, N. Y. 

They have one son: 
i. George Arthur, born July 20, 1909. 

100. HERBERT CADY LATHAM10, 

(Sidney", Polly", Jacob7 8 •, Richard•, Eben
ezer3, John•'), born Sept. 28, 1875; married 
Oct. 5, 1898, Edith L. Boardman of Nichols, 
N. Y. Resides at Nichols, N. Y. No chil
dren. 

101. ARTHUR H EN R Y10 ATKINS, 
(Mary•, Polly", Jacob1 0 

•, Richard•, Eben
ezer•, John"'), born Oct. 14, 1873; married 
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Sept. 18, 1902, Florence Alicia Matthews of 
Nichols, N. Y. Resides at Worcester, Mass. 

They have one child : 
I. Marion Alicia, born Oct. 24, 1903. 

102. HATTIE SYRENA DAWES10
, 

(Charles•, Florintha•, Jacob7 • •, Richard\ 
Ebenezer•, John•'), born Aug. 11, 1868; mar
ried Clifford M. Thayer of Chesterfield, 
Mass., April 30, 1891. Resides at Cumming
ton. 

Their children, born at Cummington, are: 
i. Leon Dawes, born Dec. 4, 1895. 

ii. Charles Jacob, born March 4, 1899. 
iii. Stanlee Bryant, born March 20, 1911. 

103. JACOB VEREN DA WES1•, 

(Charles•, Florintha•, Jacob7 • •, Richard\ 
Ebenezer•, John''), born May 30, 1870; mar
ried June 3, 1891, Helen Fay of Cleveland, 
Ohio. Resided at Cleveland, where he died, 
June 30, 1897. 

Their children, born at Cleveland, are: 
i. Byron Fay, born March 20, 1892. 

ii. Dorothy, born April 14, 1895. 

104. CLIFFORD WHITMAN BATES'", 
(Theodore•, Florintha", Jacob7 • •, Richard', 
Ebenezer•, John•'), born March 9, 1884; mar
ried July 5, 1910, Katherine Westerman of 
New Haven, Conn. Resides at New Haven. 

They have a son, born at New Haven: 
i. Frederick Westerman, born Au&, 19, 1911. 
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105. ALBERT F. DYER10, (Charles•, 
Mary Ann•, Jacob•••, Richard•, Ebenezer•, 
John• 1 ) 1 born Aug. 2, 1873; married Sept. 4, 
1899, Kate Isabell Potts. Resides at Plain
field, Mass. 

They have one child: 
i. Cora Janette, born May 20, 1909. 

106. CHARLES FREDERICK DYER10
, 

(Charles•, Mary Ann•, Jacob•••, Richard•, 
Ebenezer•, John•'), born Aug. 16, 1882; mar
ried Sept. 1, 1909, Mary A. Sampson of Hat
field. Resides at Amherst, Mass. 

They have one child: 
i. Priscilla Constance, born March 16, 1911. 

107. CORA MAB EL STREETER'", 
(Vesta•, Jacob Sebert•, Jacob• 0 •, Richard', 
Ebenezer•, John''), born March 1, 1878; mar
ried April 25, 1896, Joseph Wood. Resides 
at Cummington, Mass. 

Their children were : 
i. Aldine Streeter, born Nov. 18, 1896. 

ii. Philip Adolphus, born Dec. 5, 1897. 
iii. Wilhelmina Ruth, born July 28, 1900. 
iv. Infant, born March 8, 1905; died March 

17, 1905. 
v. Irene Eula, born Jan. 23, 1913. 

108. EDITH L Y L E STREETER10
, 

(Vesta•, Jacob Sebert•, Jacob•••, Richard', 
Ebenezer•, John' 1 ), born Sept. 6, 1879; mar
ried Oct. 21, 1902, Frank N. Mason. Resides 
at Conway, Mass. 
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Their children are: 
i. Harlan Bardwell, born Dec. 19, 1903. 

ii. Olive Vesta, born March 22, 1906. 
iii. Flora Edith, born April 9, 1909. 

109. ARTHUR WHITMARSH MAT
THEWS10, (Fanny•, Fordyce•, Jacob'••, 
Richard•, Ebenezer•, John•'), born July 22, 
1881; married Oct. 19, 1910, Isabelle M. Glid
den. Resides at Watertown, Mass. No chil
dren. 

110. ERNEST LEO NA R D MA!f
THEWS10, (Fanny•, Fordyce8, Jacob' • •, 
Richard•, Ebenezer•, John•'), born Aug. 31, 
1882; married Nov. 29, 1905, Blanche L. Mil
bery. They reside at Malden, Mass. 

Their children are: 
i. Florence Mae, born Sept. 25, 1906. 

ii. Grace Edith, born July 27, 1908. 
iii. Ruth Eleanor, born Sept. 18, 1910. 

111. HARRY NELSON CAMPBELL'•, 
(Herbert•, Rachel8

, Jacob'••, Richard•, 
Ebenezer• John•'), born June 8, 1880; mar
ried Sept. 3, 1903, Minnie B. McConnell of 
Hartford, Mich. He died April 3, 1909. Re
sided at Flint, Mich. 

They have one child : 
i. Jean, born April 30, 1907. 

112. CHERIE MAY CAMPBELL1° ,(Her
bert•, Rachel", Jacob'••, Richard•, Ebenezer•, 
John•'), born Sept. 4, 1889; married June 18, 
1910, Claude L. Nash of Gratton, Mich. They 
reside at Muskegon, Mich. 



64 Whltmarah Genealog,; 

Their children are: 
i. Eleanor Louise, born June 29, 1912. 

ii. Edward Harrison, born Aug. 25, 1913. 

113. JOHN CHARLES10 WHITMARSH, 
(Timothy•, Charles• 7 •, William•, Eben
ezer••, John• 1), born Nov. 24, 1869; married 
Feb. 27, 1873, Harriet Relief, daughter of 
Thomas Scott and Mary (Brown) Taylor, 
who was born at Denmark, Iowa, Feb. 27, 
1873. 

Their children, born at Denmark, Iowa, 
were: 

i. Ruth Eleanor, hom Feb. 8, 1897. 
ii. Irene Relief, born Feb. 21, 1899. 
iii. Adaline Fox, bom Feb. 28, 1903: died 

young. 
iv. Almarine Davia, born Feb. 28, 1903; die.d 

young. 
v. George Taylor, born Aug. 18, 1904. 

vi. Glen Jonathan, born Jan. 30, 1910. 

114. JOHN ALMORIN HALE11
, (H. 

Gertrude'", Almorin•, Polly", Jacob7 
• •, Rich

ard<, Ebenezer•, John2 1), born Jan. 13, 1885; 
married June 18, 1908, Margaret A. Longe
necker of Leonidas, Mich. Resides at Cleve• 
land, Ohio. No children. 

115. FRANK SIDNEY HALE11
, (H. Ger

trude 10, Almorin•, Polly", Jacob7 0 •, Rich
ard•, Ebenezer•, John• 1), born Feb. 28, 1887; 
married Sept. 16, 1911, Grace E. Cunnington 
of Cleveland, 0. Resides at Cleveland, Ohio. 

They have one child, born at Cleveland. 
i. Grant Whitney, born Aug. 10, 1912. 
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Thou shalt not remove thy neighbor's landmark. 
which they of old time have set, in thine inheritance 
which thou shalt inherit, in the land that Jehovah 
thy God giveth thee to possess It. 

Deuteronomy 19 : 14 



DIVISIONAL DEED OF LANDS 

OF EBENEZER WHITMARSH 

The following is a copy of the divisfonal 
deed of the lands of Ebenezer1 (John• 1) 

Whitmarsh, in possession of the author: 

Whereas our honored Father Ebenezer Whit• 
marsh of Abington in the County of Plymouth in 
New England, of late deceased, has in his last will 
and testament given unto us, Richard Whitmarsh, 
Ebenezer Whitmarsh, a.id Thomas Whitmarsh, a 
certain grant of land, it being upland and meadow 
which he bought of Captn. Byram, lying in the 
township of Bridgewater, to be equally divided 
between us for quantity and quality, therefore this 
Indenture made on the 6th day of March Anno 
Domini 1727-8 and in the first year of the Reigne of 
our Soveralgne Lord GeC1rge the Second King of 
England .&c., between the: above said Richard 
Whitmarsh, Ebenezer Whitmarsh and Thomas 
Whitmarsh, all of Abington aforesaid, between 
them and their heirs and assigns forever, Wit
nesseth yt ye said Richard Whitmarsh is to take 
his part of said tract of land and meadow as fol
lows (viz), Beginning att ye south-east corner of 
said Tract att a horn-pine marked on four sides 
which is the south-easterly corner of said tract of 
upland, and runnin, from said horn-pine west on 
ye south line of said tract to a white oak marked 
on four sides, which is ye south-west corner of 
said meadow, and from said white oak northerly by 
Johnson's meadow thirty and four rods to a stake, 
and from said stake runninJ east to the easterly 
line of the meadow Iott, bearing the wedth of thirty 
and four rods to said line, and then running north
erly on ye east line of le meadow Iott to a stake 
by a rock, and from sai stake running east to the 
easterly line o:C the upland Iott, and from thence 
running ■outherly to the bound first mentioned. 
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And the Thomas Whitmarsh aforesaid Is to take 
his part of meadow and upland as follows, viz., be
ginning at the north-west of Richard Whitmarsh's 
meadow above said, and running from said north
west corner of said Richard's Iott thirt)'. and nine 
rods northerly on the west line of sa1d meadow 
Iott to a stake, and running from said stake east 
to a white birch marked, which stand, in the 
meadow Iott east line, and running from said birch 
southerly to the north-east corner of Richard 
Whitmarsh's meadow above specifyed. And as to 
the upland that ~aid Thomas Whitmarsh is to have 
for his part in this present division, it is as follows 
(viz), Beginning at the north-west corner of said 
Richard Whitmarsh's upland before specifyed, and 
said corner bound running east by Richard's part 
above said to the east line of ye Tract and running 
northerly on said east line to a stump marked, and 
from thence running west to the east line of the 
meadow Iott, which part of ye upland is to contain 
about thirty acres, 

And Ebenezer Whitmarsh above said is to take 
his part of ye meadow as follows (viz), Beginning 
at ye north-west corner of said Thomas Whit
marsh's part of ye meadow and running northerly 
on ye west line of meadow Iott northerly on ye 
west line of meadow Iott to a stake and an heap of 
stones which is the north-west comer of said 
Tract of meadow in present division, and running 
from thence easterly on 7e north line of ye Iott to 
a heap of stones which 1s ye north-east corner of 
ye meadow Iott in present division, and from said 
heap of stones to a stake and heap of stones which 
is twenty 26 rods northerly from ye heap of stones 
att ye corner last mentioned, and from said stake 
and heap of stones running easterly ten rods to 
another stake and heap of stones, and from thence 
southerly 26 rods to a white oak marked, and from 
said white oak runnine; by a strait line to ye north
easterly comer of Thomas Whitmarsh's meadow 
Iott before specified. And the said Ebenezer Whit
marsh is to take for his part of ye upland in this 
division all ye northerly end of said upland Iott so 
far as Thomas Whitmarsh's part before mentioned, 
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excepting about two acres of swamp which lye 
withm ye upland Iott, of which swamp Richard 
Whitmarsh in this present division is to have one 
halfe att ye north end, and Thomas Whitmarsh to 
have the other halfe att ye south end in their part 
of this division, which above specifyed division We 
the said Richard Whitmarsh, Ebenezer Whitmarsh 
and Thomas Whitmarph do hereby bind and oblige 
ourselves and our heirs to stand by forever, as 
witness our hands and seals on ye day and year 
above said. 

Signed, Sealed & Delivered In the presence of 
Matthew Pratt, Sarni. Brown • 

.£icl1a:rc'/i'p,4_ ~-rll-... 

[P1~~----
z~~~~~£-



Mighty men of valor in their generations. 

I Chronicles 7 : 2 



WHITMARSH IN THE REVO
LUTION 

The following list is taken from "Massa
chusetts Soldi~rs and Sailors in the War of 
the Revolution," where details of service may 
be found. Rank and residence or place of 
enlistment are given below: 

Abiel. 2nd Lieut., Taunton. 
Aaa. Private; Bridgewater. 
Benjamin. (1) Private, Braintree; (2) Private, 

Dighton. 
Charles. Private. 
David. (1) Private, Dighton; (2) Lieut., North

ampton. 
Ebenezer. (1) Private, Abington; (2) Private, 

Braintree. 
Ezekiel. Private. 
Ezra. Corporal. 
Gideon. Private, Dighton. 
Holmes. (1) Fifer, Dighton; (2) Private. 
Jacob. Private. 
John. Private. 
Jonathan. Private. 
Joshua. Private. 
Levi. Private, Abington. 
Lot. Private, Abington. 
Matthew. (1) Private, Bridgewater; (2) Private, 

Dighton; (3) Sergeant. 
Nathaniel. Private. 
Nehemiah. Private, Bridgewater. 
Rufus. Commander of privateer, Taunton. 
Samuel. (1) Private, Dighton; (2) Private, Wey-

mouth. 
Thomas. Private. 



Honor thy father and thy mother. 

Exodus 20: 12 
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Rejoice that your names are written In heaven. 

Luke 10: 20 



WHITMARSH NAMES 
Tho ftnrea nfer IO the number of tho family. All peraoaa an la

doxod by their Ont D&IDH onl,. Pocul.lultlOI of 1poma, an Dot alway■ 
followed la tho Index. 

Abbie _____________ __.7, 92 

Abby 43 
Ablah 11 
Abiel o, 31 
Ablgal , 18, 33, 41 
Ada 61, 90 
Adalin 39, 60, 68, 113 
M& M 
Agnes 38 
Alethea 35 
Alice 1, 2, 47 
Allen 40 
Almarlne 113 
Alv 5, 46,' 56, 87 
Angie 70 Ann __ 9 
Anna..... 13, 16, 24, 25, 35, 37, 70 
Ariadna ___ 89 
~ ,~ 
Avis 43 

Bathsheb 8, 14, 18 
Benjamin ·····-·--·19, 25, 26, 29 
Bessie 6, 80 
Betsey ..39, 41 
Betti , 17, 22 

Carolin 8, 49, 68 
Cecil 81 
Charles 5, 37, 38, 43, 45, 48, 49, 50, 51, 60 

62, 63, 66, 68, 69, 86, 92 
Charlott 4, 39, 66 
Christian 7 
Clara 65 
Clarace 40 
Clarasala 41 
Clarinda 39 
Clarl11 5, 45, 47 
Cora 56 

Danie , 11, 17, 21, 32 
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Daughter -· ·-------------- 5 David. ... , _________ 9, 13, 19, 26, 28, 39 

Dean·································-------················ 33 
Deborah ............................................ 3, 4, 8, 9, 14, 15, 18 
Diana .. . ..................................... 34 
Dorothy ·························----------···.15, 87 
Ebenezer ............. _, _____ 3, 7, 11, 12, 23, 25, 34 
Edward ............................ . ...... 62, 66, 68, 70, 94 
Edwin -··········- 50 
Effie ............ --··-··--····-··--- 61 Eliakim __ 26 
Eliza. . ............. 38, 49, 57 
Elizabeth 2, 5, 12, 17, 22, 25, 30, 67 
Ellen ___ 47 
Emeline 52 
Emily ................ --········-··········- 38 
Emma 60, 93, 95 
Erastus 35 
Eunice _ 13 
Eva ........ -·· 66 
Ezekiel 17 
Ezr 3, 8, 15, 16, 34, 37 

Fanny 41, 57, 82 Fay _______ 88 
Flora _______ 91 
Florence .. 70 
Florintha . ..44, 54 
Fordyce ........ 44, 57 
Forre11t ........ --··-·· 52 
Frances .... . ... 49 
Francis ..... 43, 52 
Frank ····-·-· --··-61, 90 
Franklin ··················- 60 
Fred.... . ........................... 61, 67, 90, 91 

George.......... 8, 48, 49, SO, 60, 61, 113 
Geraldine 95 
Gideon ................ 26 
Gladys ................ ····-··-··--- 86 
Glen ...•............ . ... 113 

Hannah. ....... 4, 9, 14, 16, 20, 21, 22, 24, 33, 35, 38, 48, 49 
Harold --------------······· 94 
Harriet -------·------··---48, 113 
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Hattie ______________ 90 
Hazel ________________ 90 

Helen ---------------··---70, 92 
Henry .... 68, 93 Herbert ________________ 56 
Holmes _____________ _.l, 42 

Homer.... 2, 71 
Horac,..._ ___________ 35, 46, 47, 65 
Huldah -------------16, 24 
Ida ________________ 92 
Increase _________________ 3 

Infant ··········------------- 56 Irene ____________ _ ___ 86, 113 
Irving ______________ _,2, 70 
Jacob, ___________ 11, 24, 35,44, 56 
Jame;..._ ___ . _______ !, 2, 3, 8, 17, 50 

Jane ·············-·············,----------1, 3, 4, 9 Jennie .............. , ______________ 60 

Jerusha ------------··-··-···'13, 46 
Joanna ----------····················-···· 12 
Jobe-------------················-- 21 

John. ... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 13, 14, 16, 19, 28, 34, 89, 113 
onatha .. .._ ________ 9, 13, 20, 30, 41, 50 
oseph ________________ . .21, 48 

Joshua _______________ 17 

J~~ith ···············-·········,-----············'s°j;···6~: ~~ 

Laura --------------··---·· 47 
Letitia--------------·········· 17 
Lewis ·························-··························-·······45, 46, 61, 63 
Lilla --------------······- 61 
Lillian -----------------······ 65 
Lois ----------·······················--13, 50 
Lot ·····················-························-········-···················23, 34 
Louis ····--------································-·· 48 Louisa ________ ----·· 47 

Lovins --------------······ 32 
Lucy ------------··-------····16, 90 
Luella ----------------···· 70 
Lydia -------------.. 11, 26, 46 

Mamie --------------·········· 87 
Maria ----------------··------·· 56 
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Marlon ---~----------- 57 
Martha ···-····-··-············-················-················-····-···- 56 Mary._.2, 3, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 18, 21, 24, 25, 

29, 31, 33, 34, 38, 39, 42, 47, 49, 51, 52, 59, 64, 65, 
66, 67 

Mary Ann ________ 41, 44, 45, 46, 48, 55 
Matthew 12, 19, 25, 27, 29, 40 
Mehltable ········-··· --······ 12 
Merer. 7, 10 
Merrdl 34 
Micah ___ 21 
Micaiah 21 Muna _ 90 

Nabby ---------··············--- 13 
Nahum..·-···--····-·-··-···· .. 35, 44, 45, 59 
Nancy 49, 50, 51, 88 
Naomi 46 
Nathaniel 15 
Nehemiah 25 
Nicholas 1, 4, 10, 22 
~ah ,u 
Olive 34, 44 
Oliver .......... _ ... 13, 24, 36 
One11iphoru11 ····-······· 1 

Peddy ------------------- 33 
Peggy --·· 13 
Peter 8, 18 
Phebe 40, 94 
Philena ····················--··28, 65 
Polly ·········-···29, 31, 33, 35, 42, 43, 44, 53, 56 
Rache,..._ _____________ 5, 41, 44, 58 

Raymond ·····-··--71, 95 
Rebecca............................ 11, 20, 26, 43 
Rhoda ........ 38, 49 
Richar --. .1, 7, 11 
Richmond ··- 42 
Rober 31, 43, 69 
Rollin ____ 64 

Rosa -----··-- 71 
Rowena 50 
Rufu ····-········21, 28, 33 
Ruth 2, 3, 7, 11, 12, 14, 17, 21, 25, 51, 113 
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Sally _______________ 36 

Samuel... 4, 5, 9, 11, 20, 30, 38, 41, 46, 64 
Sarah 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 11, 13, 15 

21, 24, 26, 36, 43, 57, 60, 82 
Sebert 56 
Seth -------- 41 
Silas -· 5 
Silence 15, 26 
Silvanus 16 
Simeon 1, 43 
Simo 1, 2, 3 
Son 5 
Susan 67 
Susann 4, 5, 9, 13, 15, 19, 20, 21, 34 

Tabitha 18 
Temperance 18 
Thankful 11, 24 

~~ ~~~~---~y Timothy 66, 89 

Vesta 6, 80 

Walker 6, 39 
William 12, 25, 39, 43, 48, 62, 67, 90 
Winefred 92 

ZachariAh 3, 8, US, 22 
Zilla ~ 
Zerviah 24 



A. prudent wife 11 from J ehovab. 

Proverbs 19: 14 



ALLIED FAMILIES 

Allen ......... ____________ ...,4, 40, 57 
Andrew, -············30, 89 
Archer ........... ---··-- 60 
Archibald 38 
Atkin■ 74, 101 
Atwood --··-21, 43 
Au■tln ______ 35 

Babbitt --··--···· 70 
Baker ............ __ .. 38, 94 
Barber .......... 18 
Barker , 70, 97 
Bartlett 56 
Bates. 3, 13, 54, 76, 77, 78, 104 
Bayley 7 
Benedict 45 
Blcknel __ 2, 8, 18 
Bisbee .......... 14 
Blanchard 4, I 2 
Bostwick ___ 28 
Bosworth ...... 26 
Briggs ··-·········· 9 
Brown .... 88, 113 
Budd -···········--··-- 65 

Cady ---------------··-··- 73 Campbel 58, 83, 84, 85, 111, 112 
Canning ................ 90 
Carver -----------···-···········---- 3 Cassell ................ . ............... 78 

Chase ··············-·············· 32 
Clark ...................................... -············25, 46 
Cleveland ········-· 57 
Coffe, ········-······-··-··- 87 
Coffin 35 
Colvin ............. . ... 47, 60 
Cook .... . .......... 10 
Copi,land ····---····--·· 25 
Corthrell -·· 34 
Cottrell ··-··-·· 35 
Cowan --······ 17 
Cozad ····--··35, 77 
Crane ..........•............. ············--········9, 70 
Cunnington ···-····-·· ... 115 
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Daggett ----------·-··················· 28 
Damon ··································-············································ 15 Dawes .......................................... , ___ 54, 76, 102, 103 
Dean ............ , ______ , _____ ··-··33, 71 
Derby ..... .. 2 
Disbrow ········----····'------··-············ 65 
Doty ............ ,----············································60, 88 
Dyer----················.12, 15, 17, 55, 57, 79, 105, 106 

Epps ············----··············,------··· 48 
Erskine ··············--- ········································-···· 24 
Faxo,u...------------·······.12, 25, 37 
Fay ····························-················-······-······························103 
Fish-------------·-··············· 29 
Fisher ........................ , ______ .. ········-············ 67 
For ..... -----------··········7• 11, 35, 54, 79 
Fox ............................. , ___________ ...... 66 

French ················------------·· 12 
Fry ...................... ,----------····-·· 67 
Fuller .............. , ___ ·------··-·············· 35 
Fulton------------················-·· 62 
Gannett _______________ 34 

Gardner ·····························--------······-15, 68 
Gates ................ 49 
Glidden ·····--················-····109 
Gray ........................ ··········-··-·· 94 
Gurney 36 

Hack --------------······- 43 
Hale ..... ---------················63, 96, 114, 115 
Harding ................. ·---------·····1• 3, 6 
Hart ·······------------············ 89 
Hathaway ----------················-···· 40 
Hayden -------------·············· 25 
Hersey ··········----------··············-········ 49 
Hildreth -----····----······························ 68 Hill .................................................................................. 35 
Hodges ·----·---------·············· 43 
Holbrook ··············,-------··························· 2 
Holmes ··········------ ,-----·········· 31 
Houston --------······································ 66 Howes ................................................................................ 83 
Hull ······-------- ................................ 1 
Humphrey ············--------··················· 15 
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Hunt -----------··-····----······- lZ 
Huxley ··················--------··········--··- 85 
Ingersoll ______________ 99 

Jackson ----------··-····--··-········Z, ZZ 
Jennings ............ .... 37 
Johnson .................. ······-············-····-······ 65 
Jones .............. 19, 43 
Joy -----··----.. 13, 35 
Judd -··-- 81 
Key ................................ . .. 90 
Kingman ······-··-- 16 Knapp ....... ___ 35 
Kuykendall --··--- 86 

Lambert---------·-------- 5 
Latham ................ 35, 53, 72, 73, 74, 96, 97, 98, 99, 100 
Lewis --------------46, 90 
Lincoln ····--------------- 18 
Lloyd ······-------------··-- 35 
Longenecker .................................................................. 114 
Lovell ················----------········14, 17 
Lucas ···························------··-····----··-·· 59 Luikart_________ _ ___ 98 

Mabry ······-------------- 90 
Mann ········--------········--····-····---- 60 
Marsh ·············------····································· 7Z 
Mason ·················----··················-·· ... ·······--···· .. 108 Mather ............................................................................ 8 
Matthews ............................................................ 82, 109, 110 
McConnell ····················································----111 
Milbery ············--------····-····-····--··110 
Miller ·················---------····--··-···· 47 
Mitchell ·······················-·············································9• 35 
Morris ····-·-----·······························-······-.. ·· 35 
Murdough························································--- 93 

Nash .................................. ---··················-··· ... 56, 112 
Nichols ............ ·----············-························21, 95 
Norton ......................................................................... 24, 52 
Noyes ............................................................................ 13, 24 

Packard .......................................................................... 34, 44 
Paul .................................. ------·-···············9• 33 
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Perry ________________ 43, 49, 51 
Phillipa _____ 14 

Pierce ····-·---··30, 39 Pinkney _____ 16 
Pittee ________ 3 
Pitta ________ Z9 
Poo 9, 24, 34, 35 
Porter ··--··--7, 44 
Pott11 105 
Prat -···--------··g• 17, 18 
Randall 15 
Raymond _35 
Ree 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 24, 41 
Reid .. ___ 87 
Richards -··----····-8, 13 
Richmond 42 
Robbim ----··--- 49 
Robinson -·····-·····38, 68 
Robison --··-····-- 83 
Roger11 ........ 35 
Rood ··------ 75 
Sampson ________________ 106 

Searle ········-- ······-··---- 40 
Shaw , 4, 9, 13, ZO, 24, 35 
Sisler ·················-··················-·· ··········--· 46 
Smith .. ------··---·••·-· 66 
Snowden .......... ···- 38 
Spear ............ --····-····-··-- 84 Sperry ___ 48 

Steel ...................... ······················-······-·····- 66 
Stile11 ............ ---······-- 90 
Stimpson ··············- 15 
Streeter ........ 80, 107, 108 
Stockwell ··-··- 84 
Stone ··--··---- 75 
Talbu.._ _____________ 9, ZO, 33 

Taylor ············------················-····-- .90, 113 
Thayer ··················----------·--··102 
Thompson ············--- ----··········-·· 10 
Tirrell ............. •----------····-····8• ZZ 
Torrey ................................... ·----·······3, 6, 13, 17 
Tower ·····················································-······················· ZS 
Turner ············----·················----- 47 
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Underwood ···------------- 41 
Vining 23 
Vinson 2 
Vinton 25 

Washburn 16 
Watson 86 
Ward 5 
Warner 5, 45, 46, 53, 75 
Webb 18 
Westcott ... 53 
Westerman 104 
Weter 60 
White 2 
Whitm 15, 37, 47 
Whitney 47, 49 
Winship 63 
Winslow , 21 
Wil~tt " 
Williama 93 
Woo 13, 51, 107 
Wright 67 






